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PROJECT DIRECTORY

CLIENT: ARCHITECT:

MOUNTAIN EMPIRE UNIFIED ALPHASTUDIO DESIGN GROUP
SCHOOL DISTRICT 6152 INNOVATION WAY

3291 BUCKMAN SPRING RD. CARLSBAD, CALIFORNIA 92009
PINE VALLEY, CA P: 760-431-2444
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ELECTRICAL: MECHANICAL/PLUMBING:
JOHNSON CONSULTING DEC ENGINEERS, INC.
ENGINEERS, INC. 7360 CARROLL ROAD, SUITE 100
12875 BROOKPRINTER PLACE SAN DIEGO, CA 92121

POWAY, CA 92064 P: 858-578-3270

P: 858-679-4030

PROJECT SCOPE

THE SCOPE OF THE PROJECT INCLUDES THE DEMOLITION OF
INTERIOR WALLS AND DOORS TO PROVIDE FOR (2) NEW
SINGLE-USE RESTROOMS.

VICINITY MAP

PINE VALLEY
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
7454 PINE BLVD.

PINE VALLEY, CA 91962

ALPHASTUDIO DESIGN GROUP

6152 INNOVATION WAY
CARLSBAD, 92009
760-431-2444
www.alphastudio-design.com
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GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE CODES
LISTED ON THIS SHEET. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO BE FAMILAR

WITH ALL CODES AND ORDINANCES, CITY OR STATEAS REQUIRED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THE FOLLWOING PROJECT. WHERE CONFLICTS OCCUR BETWEEN
FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL LAWS, CODES, ORDINANCES, AND REGULATIONS, THE
MOST STRINGENT SHALL GOVERN,

ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF
BOTH THE UNIFORM BUILDING CODE AND TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF
REGULATIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO THE
START OF WORK. THE EXISTING CONDITIONS SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO:
IRRIGATION, DRAINAGE, SITE MEHCANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHTIECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES IN SITE
CONDITIONS AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. FAILURE TO NOTIFY WHILE PROCEEDING
WITH WORK SHALL IMPLY ACCEPTANCE OF THE SITE CONDITIONS BY THE
CONTRACTOR FOR THE WORK INTENDED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE AND SAFE BRACING TO SUPPORT THE
COMPONENTS OF THE STRUCTURE UNTIL THE STRUCTURE ITSELF, FLOOR AND ROOF
DIAPHRAGMS ARE COMPLETE ENOUGH TO SUPPORT ITSELF. THE SAFETY AND
ERECTION OF BRACING SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THERE ARE NO
DISCREPENCIES BEWTEEN THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND THE CONSULTING
ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS WHICH WOULD CAUSE A CONFLICT IN THE INSTALLATION OF
THE SYSTEMS. IF SUCH A CONFLICT DOES OCCUR, IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S
RESPONSIBILITY TO ALERT THE ARCHITECT TO THE SITUATION PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION. ANY WORK INSTALLED IN CONFLICT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTORS
RESPONSIBILITY TO REMEDY WITH NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO THE SPECIFICATIONS FOR A COMPLETE LIST OF
GENERAL CONDITIONS, SPECIAL CONDITIONS, AND MATERIAL INSTALLATION
METHODOLOGY.

TYPICAL NOTES AND DETAILS SHALL APPLY UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE, WHERE A
CONSTRUCTION DETAIL IS NOT SHOWN OR NOTED, THE DETAIL SHALL BE THE SAME AS
FOR A SIMILAR CONDITION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS, SERVICES, POINTS
OF CONNECTION, AND IRRIGATION LINES IN THE CONSTRUCTION AREA PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. IF PROPER VERIFICATION IS NOT DONE PRIOR TO WORK
COMMENCING, AND DAMAGE IS INCURRED THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR THE
DAMAGE AT NO COST TO THE OWNER.

ALL DRAWINGS ARE FOR ILLUSTRATION ONLY, THE CONTRACTOR AND
SUBCONTRACTORS, SHALL NOT LOCATE ITEMS BY SCALING. IF ITEMS ARE
MISLOCATED DUE TO SCALING, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
REMOVING AND CORRECTLY INSTALLING THE ITEMS AT NO EXPENSE TO THE OWNER.

IT IS THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS TO INDICATE A COMPLETE AND FINISHED
PRODUCT AND / OR ABUTING EXISTING CONDITION IN A FINSHED AND PROFESSIONAL
MANNER.

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO KEEP THE AREA AROUND THE WORK IN A
CLEAN AND SAFE CONDITION. ALL TRASH AND DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE
SITE AND DISPOSED OF IN A LAWFUL MANNER. AREA OF WORK SHALL

BE COMPLETELY CLEANED AND READY FOR OCCUPANCY UPON COMPLETION OF
WORK.

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO TITLE 24 CA CODE OF REGULATIONS. A COPY OF TITLE
24, PARTS 1-5, SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON THE JOBSITE AT ALL TIMES.

CHANGES TO THE APPROVED DRAWINGS SHALL BE MADE BY ADDENDA OR
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT (CCD) AS REQUIRED BY SEC. 4-338, PART 1, T-24,
CCR. ALLADDENDA AND CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SIGNED BY
THE ARCHITECT.

THE PROJECT SHALL CONFORM TO CURRENT ADA STANDARDS 2019
CBC CHAPTER 11 B.

FOOD HANDLING FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL HEALTH REQUIREMENTS
AND CALIFORNIA UNIFORM RETAIL FOOD FACILITIES LAWS.

THE ARCHITECT AND OR ENGINEER SHALL MAKE PERIODIC SITE VISITS DURING
CONSTRUCTION TO OBSERVE THE PROGRESS OF THE WORK AND VERIFY GENERAL
CONFORMANCE TO THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS BEING MET. THESE VISIT DO
NOT CONSTITUTE A GUARANTEE OF THE CONTRACTOR'S WORK. A CONTRACTOR'S
ERROR THAT GOES UNDETECTED DURING A PERIODIC VISIT DOES NOT RELIEVE THE
CONTRACTOR OF THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR PROPERLY PERFORMING THE SCOPE OF
THE PROJECT.

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO PROTECT ADJACENT STRUCTURES,
PROPERTY, AND SITE FEATURES DURING CONSTRUCTION. ANY DAMAGE TO SUCH
ITEMS SHALL BE PROMPTLY RESTORED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER AND
ARCHITECT.

CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONSTRATORS ARE REQUIRED TO SUBMIT THEIR BIDS BASED
ON ALL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, NOT SOLELY THE SHEETS OR SECTIONS
RELEVANT TO THEIR TRADE.

THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE INTENDED TO BE COMPLIMENTARY IN
NATURE, HOWEVER IF A DISCREPANCY OCCURS BETWEEN THE TWO DOCUMENTS, THE
MORE STRINGENT REQUIREMENT AND HIGHEST LEVEL OF QUALITY SHALL TAKE
PRECENDENCE.

ALL DETAILS PROVIDED IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE A PART OF THE
CONSTRUCTION SCOPE REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THEY ARE SPECIFICALLY
REFERENCED.

GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES

1.

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

DEMOLITION PLANS REFERENCE GENERAL ITEMS AND CONDITION VARIATIONS MAY
OCCUR WITHIN AREA OF DEMOLITION AND SHALL BE TREATED AS SIMILAR.

NOT ALL LOCATIONS FOR DEMOLITION MAY BE NOTED. CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW
THE PROJECT REQURIEMENTS AND BE FAMLIAR WITH THE EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS
FOR EVALUATION OF DEMOLITION WORK NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE NEW WORK.

KEY NOTES REFERENCE GENERAL ELEMENTS FOR DISPOSAL OR SALVAGE. VARIOUS
ASSOCIATED ITEMS MAY OCCUR AND SHALL BE REMOVED ACCORDING TO THE NEEDS
AND DESIGN INTENT OF THE NEW CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT REMOVE OR ALTERANY BUILDING ELEMENTS OR
SYSTEMS NECESSARY FOR THE BUILDING'S STRUCTURAL INTERGRITY WITHOUT
PRIOR AUTHORIZATION FROM THE ARCHITECT AND/OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF
RECORD.

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT ALTER OR REMOVE ANY SHEAR WALLS OR BEARING WALLS
UNLESS IDENTIFIED ON THE DRAWINGS WITH APPROPRIATE DETAILS. THE
COTNRACTOR SHALL TAKE PRECAUTIONS DURING DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION
ACITIVITES TO NOT EFFECT THE EXISTING STRUCTURAL SYSTEM OF THE BUILDING. IF
DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK, ELEMENTS THAT ARE IDENTIFIED TO BE
DEMOLISHED, BUT APPEAR STRUCTURAL IN NATURE AND NOT IDENTIFIED AS SUCH,
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTFIY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL NOT PROCEED WITH THE DEMOLITION OF SUCH ELEMENTS WITHOUT THE
DIRECTION OF THE ARCHITECT AND/OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD.

AFTER THE DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF ELEMENTS, REPAIRAND RESTORE
EXISTING FINISHES TO BE LEFT EXPOSED TO THEIR ORIGINAL CHARACTER. WHERE
EXISTING FINISHES ARE TO BE HIDDEN WITH NEW MATERIALS, THOSE FINISHES SHALL
BE RESTORED TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE SUITABILITY, STRENGTH, AND SUBSTRATE FOR
NEW CONSTRUCTION AND FINISHES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING SECTIONS OF THE STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS FOR PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION:

5-2 PROTECTION

5-3 REMOVAL

5-4 RELOCATION

7-8 PROJECT SITE MAINTENANCE

7-9 PROTECTION AND RESTORATION OF EXIST. IMPROVEMENTS

7-10 PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND SAFETY

SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 33 C.B.C. AND
CHAPTER 33 C.F.C.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DISPOSE OF DEMOLITION MATERIALS IN A LEGAL AND
ACCEPTABLE MANNER.

CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE AVAILABLE TO OWNER ANY MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT
LISTED FOR DEMOLITION, DISPOSAL. REMOVAL, ETC. UPON OWNERS REQUEST.
OWNER SHALL HAVE FIRST RIGHT OF REFUSAL ON ALL SALVAGABLE ITEMS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP OPERATING EQUIPMENT OR MATERIALS INDICATED FOR
REUSE, RELOCATION, OR OWNER RETENTION IN A SAFE MANNER TO PROTECT THE
MATERIAL OR EQUIPMENT FROM DAMAGE.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO PERFORM ALL DEMOLITION WORK NECESSARY
TO ALLOW EXECUTION OF ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE NEW CONSTRUCTION UNDER
THIS CONTRACT. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING
CONDITIONS.

THE RECORD DRAWINGS FOR THE FACILITIES TO BE MODERNIZED MAY BE AVAILABLE
FROM THE DISTRICT FOR REFERENCE. CONTRACTOR SHALL REQUEST DRAWINGS OR
OTHER OWNER SUPPLIED DOCUMENTS PRIOR TO BEGINNING DEMOLITION OR
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVIITES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW THE RECORD
DOCUMENTS TO DETERMINE ANY CONDITIONS WHERE CONFLICTS, HARDSHIPS, OR
SIMILIAR ISSUES MAY ARISE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHTIECT OF
ANY CONDITIONS WHERE CONFLICTS MAY ARISE PRIOR TO DEMOLITION OR
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.

AREA OF FLOOR SLAB OR PAVING DEMOLITION IS SHOWN AS AN APPROXIMATION ONLY
TO DEFINE GENERAL SCOPE OF WORK. EXISTING CONDITIONS MAY REQUIRE A
LARGER / DIFFERENTLY CONFIGURED AREA OF DEMOLITION. REMOVAL SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE TO THE NEEDS AND DESIGN INTENT OF THE NEW CONSTRUCTION.
COORDINATE DEMOLITION REQUIREMENTS WITH CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL,
PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL DESIGN AND DRAWINGS.

ALL FLOOR SLAB AND/OR PAVING SAWCUTS SHALL BE DONE IN A MANNER THAT
CREATES A SHARP, STRAIGHT, AND SQUARE EDGE. SAW CUT EDGES EXPOSED FOR
LONG DURATIONS DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PROTECTED BY THE
CONTRACTOR IN ORDER TO LIMIT CHIPPING OF CONCRETE EDGE. IF CHIPPING OR
OTHER DAMAGE OCCURS, CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING AND
REPLACING ADDITIONAL FLOOR SLAB AND/OR PAVING TO NEXT AVAILABLE JOINT OR AS
DETERMINED BY ARCHITECT AT THE CONTRACTOR'S OWN COST.

WHERE EQUIPMENT AND/OR FIXTURES ARE INDICATED TO BE REMOVED ALL RELATED
EXPOSED PIPING, CONDUITS, AND ASSOCIATED ITEMS SHALL ALSO BE REMOVED
AND/OR PROPERLY TERMINATED TO PROVIDE COMPLETE DEMOLITION.

WHERE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION ELEMENTS (FRAMING, FINISHES, PIPES, CONDUITS,
DUCTWORK, EQUIPMENT, ETC.) INTERFERE WITH THE INTENDED NEW CONSTRUCTION
OR WOULD BE EXPOSED IN OTHERWISE 'FINISHED' AREAS, THESE ITEMS SHALL ALSO
BE REMOVED AND/OR RELOCATED.

AT DEMOLITION OF DOORS, WINDOWS, FLASHINGS, SOFFITS, ETC. WHERE PLASTER IS
DISTURBED AT FINISHES TO REMAIN, REMOVE PLASTER BACK 6" MINIMUM TO EXPOSE
LATH TO PERFORM PROPER PLASTER PATCH.

REFER TO STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR
ALL DEMOLITION WORK SPECIFIC TO THOSE BUILDING SYSTEMS.

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO REQUEST ANY HAZARDOUS ABATEMENT
DOCUMENTS FOR THE SCOPE OF WORK TO FULLY UNDERSTAND THE EXTENT OF
REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL REQUIREMENTS FOR THOSE MATERIALS.

ALL ABATEMENT WORK SHALL BE COMPLETED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO
DEMOLITION WORK.

NEW PRESCHOOL
PINE VALLEY MIDDLE SCHOOL

GENERAL ACCESIBILITY NOTES

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF AKEY OR
SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE. HAND-ACTIVATED DOOR OPENING HARDWARE SHALL BE
CENTERED BETWEEN 36" TO 42" ABOVE THE FLOOR (PANIC HARDWARE SHALL BE
BETWEEN 36" TO 44" ABOVE FIN. FLR.). LATCHING AND LOCKING DOORS THAT ARE
HAND ACTIVATED AND IN A PATH OF TRAVEL, SHALL BE OPENABLE WITH A SINGLE
EFFORT BY LEVER-TYPE HARDWARE, BY EXIT DEVICE, OR PUSH-PULL ACTIVATING
BARS. LOCKED EXIT DOORS SHALL OPERATE BY ABOVE IN DIRECTON OF EGRESS.

MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 5.0 POUNDS FOR
EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR DOORS, SUCH PUSH OR PULL EFFORT BEING APPLIED AT
RIGHT ANGLES TO HINGED DOORS AND AT THE CENTER PLANE OF SLIDING OR
FOLDING DOORS.

DOOR CLOSERS AND GATES CLOSERS SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM AN OPEN
POSITION OF 90 DEGREES, THE TIME REQUIRED TO MOVE THE DOOR TO A POSITION
OF 12 DEGREES FROM THE LATCH IS 5§ SECONDS MINIMUM.

THE FLOOR OR LANDING SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 1/2 INCH LOWER THAN THE
THRESHOLD OF THE DOORWAY. CHANGE IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4 AND 1/2 INCH SHALL
BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1 UNIT VERTICAL TO 2 UNITS
HORIZONTAL.

ACCESSIBLE FIXTURES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH
CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, 2019 EDITION.

EXPOSED LAVATORY P-TRAP ASSEMBLIES AND WATER SUPPLY LINES SHALL BE
INSTALLED WITH REMANUFACTURED VINYL COVERED P-TRAP, VALVE, AND SUPPLY
INSULATED COVER.

THE FORCE REQUIRED TO OPERATE LAVATORYOR SINK FAUCETS SHALL BE NO
GREATER THAN 5 POUNDS, SELF-CLOSING FAUCETS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 10
SECOND CYCLE TIME.

ALL ACCESSIBLE GATES WITHIN THE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL HAVE NON-GRIP
HARDWARE MOUNTED BETWEEN 34" TO 44" ABOVE FINISH PAVING. THERE SHALL BE
24" MINIMUM CLEAR SPACE PROVIDED AT THE STRIKE SIDE OF THE GATE FOR
ACCESSIBLE MANEUVERING CLEARANCES.

ALL DIMENSIONS FOR ACCESSIBLE COMPONENTS, FEATURES, OR CLEAR FLOOR
SPACE ARE TO FACE OF FINISH UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

WHERE FLOOR DRAINS ARE PROVIDED, FINISHED SURFACE SHALL SLOPE TO DRAIN NO
MORE THAN 2% IN ANY DIRECTION. FLOOR DRAINS AND FLOOR SINKS SHALL HAVE 1/2"
MAXIMUM GRATE OPENINGS IN ALL DIRECTION.

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL (POT) SHALL BE A BARRIER FREE ACCESS ROUTE
WITHOUT ANY ABRUPT LEVEL CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/2" BEVELED 1:2 MAX SLOPE OR
VERTICAL LEVEL CHANGES NOT EXCEEDING 1/4" MAX. POT SHALL BE AT LEAST 48" IN
WIDTH WITH A STABLE, FIRM, AND SLIP RESISTANT SURFACE. CROSS SLOPE SHALL
NOT EXCEED 2% MAX AND THE SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL SHALL NOT
EXCEED 5%. POT SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF OVERHANGING OBSTRUCTIONS TO
80" MINIMUM ABOVE FINISHED SURFACE AND PROTRUDING OBJECTS GREATER THAN 4"
PROJECTION FROM THE WALL AND 27" ABOVE FINISHED SURFACE, BUT LESS THAN 80"
ABOVE FINISHED SURFACE. REFERENCE CBC 11B-202.4.

OPENINGS IN GRATINGS OR STRAINERS LOCATED IN THE PEDESTRIAN CIRCULATION
PATHS OR PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE MORE THAN 1/2"
DIAMETER. ELONGATED OPENINGS SHALL BE PLACED SO THAT THE LONG DIMENSION
IS PERPENDICULAR TO THE DOMINANT DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IN COMPLIANCE WITH
CBC 11B-302.

GATES IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL COMPLY WITH EXIT DOOR REQUIREMENTS.

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE STATEMENT

THE PATH OF TRAVEL (POT) IDENTIFIED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IS
COMPLIANT WITH THE CURRENT APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
ACCESSIBILITY PROVISIONS FOR PATHOF TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTERATIONS,
ADDITIONS, AND STRUCTURAL REPAIRS AS PART OF THE DESIGN OF THIS PROJECT.
THE POT WAS EXAMINED AND ANY ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS, OR PORTIONS OF THE
POT THAT WERE DETERMINED TO BE NONCOMPLIANT HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED AND, THE
CORRECTIVE WORK NECESSARY TO BRING THEM INTO COMPLIANCE HAS BEEN
INCLUDED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT THROUGH DETAILS, DRAWINGS, AND
SPECIFICATIONS INCORPORATED INTO THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

ANY NONCOMPLIANT ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS, OR PORTIONS OF THE POT THAT WILL
NOT BE CORRECTED BY THIS PROJECT BASED ON VALUATION THRESHOLD
LIMITATIONS OR A FINIDNG OF UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP ARE INDICATED IN THESE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. DURING CONSTRUCTION, IF POT ITEMS WITHIN THE
SCOPE OF THE PROJECT REPRESENTED AS COMPLIANT ARE FOUND TO BE NON-
CONFORMING BEYOND REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCES, THEY SHALL BE
BROUGH INTO COMPLIANCE BY MEANS OF A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE CHANGE
DOCUMENT (CCD).

APPLICABLE CODES/STANDARDS

2019 BUILDING STANDARDS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE PART 1, TITLE 24, C.C.R.

2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (C.B.C.) PART 2, TITLE 24, C.C.R. (2018 I.B.C., VOL | -2 AND
2019 CAAMENDMENTS)

2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRIC CODE (C.E.C.), PART 3, TITLE 24, C.C.R. (2017 N.E.C. AND 2019 CA
AMENDMENTS)

2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (C.M.C.) PART 4, TITLE 24, C.C.R. (2018 U.M.C. AND 2019
CAAMENDMENTS)

2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (C.P.C.), PART 5, TITLE 24, C.C.R. (2018 U.P.C. AND 2019 CA
AMENDMENTS)

2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, PART 6, TITLE 24, C.C.R.
2016 ASME A 17.1 SAFETY CODE FOR ELEVATORS & ESCALATORS

2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE, PART 9, TITLE 24, C.C.R. (2018 I.F.C. AND 2019 CALIF
AMENDMENTS)

2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE, PART I |, TITLE 24, C.C.R.

2019 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS, PART 12, TITLE 24, C.C.R.
TITLE 19 C.C.R., PUBLIC SAFETY, STATE FIRE MARSHAL REGULATIONS

NFPA 13 - AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS 2016 ED.

NFPA 14 - STANDPIPE SYSTEMS 2016 ED.

NFPA 17 - DRY CHEMICAL EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS 2017 ED.
NFPA 17A - WET CHEMICAL SYSTEMS 2017 ED.

NFPA 20 - STATIONARY PUMPS 2016 ED.

NFPA 24 - PRIVATE FIRE MAINS 2016 ED.

NFPA 25 - STANDARD FOR INSPECTION, TESTING, & MAINTENANCE OF WATER-BASED FIRE
PROTECTION SYSTEMS 2013 ED.

NFPA 72 - NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE (CAAMEND,) 2016 ED. (NOTE SEE UL STANDARD 1971
FOR "VISUAL DEVICES")

NFPA 80 - FIRE DOORS & OTHER OPENING PROTECTIVES 2016 ED.

NFPA 92 - STANDARD FOR SMOKE CONTROL SYSTEMS 2018 ED.

NFPA 253 - CRITICAL RADIANT FLUX OF FLOOR COVERING SYSTEMS 2019 ED.
NFPA 2001 - CLEAN AGENT FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS 2018 ED.

UL 464 - AUDIBLE SIGNAL DEVICES 2003 ED.

UL 521 - HEAT DETECTORS FOR FIRE PROTECTIVE SIGNALING SYSTEMS 1999 ED.

REFERENCE CODE SECTION FOR NFPA STANDARDS 2019 C.B.C. (SFM) CHAPTER 35.
SEE CHAPTER 35 FOR STATE OF CAAMENDMENTS TO NFPA STANDARDS.

ALPHASTUDIO DESIGN GROUP

6152 INNOVATION WAY
CARLSBAD, 92009
760-431-2444
www.alphastudio-design.com
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STANDARD ABBREVIATIONS

& AND GA.

< ANGLE GALV.
@ AT GB.

A AMP GC.
AB. ANCHOR BOLT GL.
ABV. ABOVE Gl.
AC. ASPAHLT GND.
A/C. AIR CONDITIONING GPDW.
ACOUS. ACOUSTICAL GRD.
AD. AREA DRAIN GV.
ADJ. ADJUSTABLE GYP.
AGGR. AGGREGATE HB.
AFF. ABOVE FINISH FLOOR HC.
AL. ALUMINUM HD.
AP. ACCESS PANEL HDR.
APPROX. APPROXIMATE HDW.
ARCH. ARCHITECTURAL HM.
ASC. ABOVE SUSPENDED CEILING HDWD.
AS. AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER HNDRL.
AUTO. AUTOMATIC HORIZ.
BD BOARD HVAC.
BFG. BELOW FINISH GRADE ID.
BITUM. BITUMINOUS IE.
BLDG. BUILDING IF.
BLK. BLOCK IN.
BM. BEAM INC.
BRG. BEARING INFO.
BRK. BRICK INSUL.
BOT. BOTTOM INT.
BTU. BRITISH THERMAL UNIT INV.
C. CONDUIT JAN.
CAB. CABINET JST.
CB. CATCH BASIN JT.
CD. CEILING DIFFUSER KIT.
CEM. CEMENT KP.
CER. CERAMIC KVA
CF. CUBIC FEET KW
CFM. CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE MAS.
CG. CORNER GUARD MAT'L.
Cl. CAST IRON MAX.
CIP. CAST IN PLACE MC.
CKT. BKR. CIRCUIT BREAKER MECH.
CL. CENTERLINE MFR.
CLG. CEILING MH.
CLR. CLEAR MIN.
CMU. CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT MIR.
CNTR. COUNTER MISC.
CO. CLEANOUT MO.
COTG. CLEANOUT TO GRADE MTD.
COL. COLUMN MTL.
CONC. CONCRETE MUL.
CONN. CONNECTION N.
CPT. CARPET NIC.
CTR. CENTER NO.
CTSK. COUNTERSINK NOM.
CW. COLD WATER NTS.
D. DRAIN OA.
DBL. DOUBLE O/A
DEPT. DEPARTMENT OBS.
DET. DETAIL OcC.
DF. DINKING FOUNTAIN OoD.
DIA. DIAMETER OFF.
DIM. DIMENSION OH.
DISP. DISPENSER OPNG.
DMT. DEMOUNTABLE OPP
DN. DOWN OVHD.
DO. DOOR OPENING PAV.
DR. DRAIN PC.
DS. DOWNSPOUT PCC.
DWG. DRAWING PHP.
DWR. DRAWER PLT.
EXIST. EXISTING PL

E. EAST PLAM
EA. EACH PLAS.
EF. EXHAUST FAN PLYWD.
EJ. EXPANSION JOINT PLBG.
ELEC. ELECTRICAL POC.
ELEV. ELEVATOR PP.
EMER. EMERGENCY PRCST
ENCL. ENCLOSURE PSI.
EP. ELECTRICAL PANELBOARD PT.
EQ. EQUAL PTD.
EQUIP. EQUIPMENT PTN.
EW. EACH WAY PVMT.
EWC. ELECTRIC WATER COOLER QT.
EH. EXHAUST R.
EXIST. EXISTING RAD.
EXPO. EXPOSED RD.
EXP. EXPANSION REF.
EXT. EXTERIOR REFR.
FAS. FASTNER REINF.
FA. FIRE ALARM REQ'D.
FB. FACE BRICK REV.
FCO. FLOOR CLEANOUT RESIL.
FD. FLOOR DRAIN RM.
FDN. FOUNDATION RO.
FE. FIRE EXTINGUISHER RDWD.
FEC. FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET S.

FF. FINISH FLOOR SC.
FG. FINISH GRADE SCHED.
FH. FIRE HYDRANT SD.
FHC. FIRE HOUSE CABINET SECT.
FIN. FINISH SF.

FL. FLOW LINE SH.
FLR. FLOOR SHR.
FLOUR. FLOURESCENT SHT.
FOC. FACE OF CONCRETE SIM.
FOF. FACE OF FINISH SMH
FOM. FACE OF MASONRY SND.
FOS. FACE OF STUD SOV.
FPRF. FIREPROOFING SPEC.
FS FINISH SURFACE SPKR.
FT. FOOT SQ.
FTG. FOOTING SS.
FUT. FUTURE STA.

GAUGE
GALVANIZED

GRAB BAR
GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GLASS
GALVANIZED IRON
GROUND

GYPSUM DRYWALL
GRADE

GATE VALVE
GYPSUM

HOSE BIB

HOLLOW CORE
HEAD

HEADER
HARDWARE
HOLLOW METAL
HARDWARE
HANDRAIL
HORIZONTAL

HEATING, VENTILATING, AIR CONDITIONING

INSIDE DIAMETER
INVERT ELEVATION
INSIDE FACE

INCH

INCLUDE
INFORMATION
INSULATION
INTERIOR

INVERT

JANITOR

JOIST

JOINT

KITCHEN

KICK PLATE
KILOVOLT AMPERES
KILOWATT
MASONRY
MATERIAL
MAXIMUM
MEDICINE CABINET
MECHANICAL
MANUFACTURER
MANHOLE
MINIMUM

MIRROR
MISCELLANEOUS
MASONRY OPENING
MOUNTED

METAL

MULLION

NORTH

NOT IN CONTRACT
NUMBER

NOMINAL

NOT TO SCALE
OUTSIDE AIR
OVERALL
OBSCURE

ON CENTER
OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OFFICE

OPPOSITE HAND
OPENING

OPPOSET

OVERHEAD

PAVING

PRECAST CONCRETE
PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE
PARTIAL HEIGHT PARTITION
PLATE

PROPERTY LINE
PLASTIC LAMINATE
PLASTER

PLYWOOD

PLUMBING

POINT OF CONNECTION
POWER POLE
PRE-CAST

POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
POINT

PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER
PARTITION

PAVEMENT

QUARRY TILE

RISER

RADIUS

ROOF DRAIN
REFERENCE
REFRIGERATOR
REINFORCED
REQUIRED

REVISION

RESILIENT

ROOM

ROUGH OPENING
REDWOOD

SOUTH

SOLID CORE
SCHEDULE

SOAP DISPENSER
SECTION

SQUARE FOOT

SHELF

SHOWER

SHEET

SIMILAR

SEWER MANHOLE
SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSER
SHUT OFF VALVE
SPECIFICATIONS
SPRINKLER

SQUARE

STAINLESS STEEL
STATION

STD.
STL.
ST.
STO.
STRUC.
STR.
SUSP.
SYM.

TB.
T&B
TOC
TEL.
TEM.
TER.
TF.
T&G
THK.
TP.
TPD.
TS
TTB.
TV.
TOW.
TYP.
UG.
UNF.
UNO
UON
UR
UTIL.
VAR.
VB.
VCT.
VERT.
VEST.
VIF.
VTR.

W/
WC.
WCO.
WD.
WDW.
WH.
W/O
WP.
WSCT.
WT.
WWEF.
WWM.

STANDARD

STEEL

STEEL

STORAGE
STRUCTURAL
STRUCTURAL
SUSPENDED
SYMMETRICAL

TREAD

TOWEL BAR

TOP AND BOTTOM

TOP OF CURB
TELEPHONE
TEMPERED

TERAZZO

TOP OF FOOTING
TONGUE AND GROOVE
THICK

TOP OF PARAPET
TOILET PAPER DISPENSER
TOP OF STRUCTURE
TELEPHONE TERMINAL BACKBOARD
TELEVISION

TOP OF WALL

TYPICAL
UNDERGROUND
UNFINISHED

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
URINAL

UTILITY

VARIES

VAPOR BARRIER
VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
VERTICAL

VESTIBULE

VERIFY IN FIELD

VENT THROUGH ROOF
WEST

WITH

WATER CLOSET

WALL CLEAN OUT
WOOD

WINDOW

WATER HEATER
WITHOUT
WATERPROOF
WAINSCOT

WEIGHT

WELDED WIRE FABRIC
WELDED WIRE MESH

NEW PRESCHOOL
PINE VALLEY MIDDLE SCHOOL

TYPICAL SYMBOLS

ALPHASTUDIO DESIGN GROUP

6152 INNOVATION WAY
CARLSBAD, 92009
760-431-2444
www.alphastudio-design.com

XN

'X" INDICATES CORRESPONDING

/ ELEVATION REFERENCE

R NUMBER REFERENCES FINISH
SCHEDULE ELEVATION

ACOUSTIC TILE CEILING (ATC) IN SUSPENDED
T-BAR CEILING GRID (2'X4') e

ARCHITECT OF RECORD

ROOM ELEVATION X/4

X/3 CORRESPONDING SHEET

GYPSUM BOARD CEILING (INTERIOR) NUMBER OF ELEVATION

STUCCO SOFFIT (EXTERIOR)

DETAIL NUMBER

DETAIL REFERENCE

CORRESPONDING SHEET
NUMBER OF DETAIL

SUSPENDED LIGHT FIXTURE IN ATC
EXTERIOR ELEVATION NUMBER

EXTERIOR ELEVATION MARKER

ENGINEER OF RECORD

CORRESPONDING SHEET
NUMBER OF ELEVATION

LIGHT FIXTURE

ORIENTATION OF SECTION CUT

SECTION MARKER S BUILDING SECTION LETTER

CORRESPONDING SHEET
NUMBER OF SECTION

AIR DIFFUSER (SUPPLY)

CORRESPONDING ROOM NUMBER
DOOR IDENTIFICATION

DOOR NUMBER

AIR DIFFUSER (RETURN)

WINDOW NUMBER
WINDOW IDENTIFICATION

FINISHED CEILING HEIGHT, WHERE HEIGHTS

ﬁiﬂe@@ﬁa

ARE NOT INDICTAED REFER TO FINISH N'-N" REVISION NUMBER
SCHEDULE.
REVISION
KEYNOTE NUMBER
EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN
KEYNOTE

TYP.

TYPICAL WHERE NOTED. TYPICAL ITEMS

3

F_.
O
NEW WALL WILL NOT BE NOTED ATALL LOCATION. o o
(|7) >
ROOM NAME aps
ROOM NAME/NUMBER MARKER _|
ROOM NUMBER ] a g
EXISTING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED CZ----Z-3 ol
Q oE
_
HATCH MAY VARY BASED ON RATING O '®) n LI>J
: EXISTING ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL (POT) > — T @ a Z
RATED WALL (NEW OR EXISTING) | — O 5 Tl
ARCHITECTURAL SPOT ELEVATION n Z S
(WHERE OCCURS) (]) LL )
0.00 - 3 0,9
LL] © o) <
- Ky
WINDOW (NEW OR EXISTING) i i NEW ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL (POT) — — m & 5 =
nF sd B
~ 7 T~ — o W E;; :EE
/ \ — LL | < X
WINDOW TO BE DEMOLISHED === ! ' < 22 ES
1 ==-- 1] 60" DIAMETER ACCESSIBLE CLEAR SPACE | > =3 Z3
I _LI LLI -
LLI -—
\ AN / / Z g zZ O (@))
~__~ Z T Y5 39
DOOR (NEW OR EXISTING) ] | REVISIONS
| | MARK| DATE |DESCRIPTION
30"X48" ACCESSIBLE CLEAR SPACE | |
L — — — — 4
DOOR TO BE DEMOLISHED |
— m—
\
I
I
N TYPICAL CABINET DESIGNATION (BASE, FULL. OVERHEAD
1
DIRECTION OF FLOW y PROJECT NO: #PIn
MODEL FILE:
22-005_MEUSD Pine Valley MS Preschool.pin
DEPTH DIMENSION LENGTH DIMENSION
% PLOT DATE:
- 8/2/2022
ROOF DRAIN/OVERFLOW DRAIN 00 X I
W.I.C. NUMBER SHEET TITLE
P-LAM BACKSPLASH (WHERE OCCURS) ONS
CRICKET o TYPICAL SYMBOLS

HEIGHT DIMENSION
SO P-LAM COUNTERTOP U.N.O. I /
SILLS SIS ST SIS ST
SLLLSTSSSSSTT IS ST
SISSSISS TSI HL T
SILLLS IS LSS LSS SIS ST F;\\
s SLLSTTI LSS

SIS
SITISIS SIS LSS LSS — — T 7
SISLLLSS LSS LTSS ST ‘ —

N 'L' INDICATES LOCK LOCATION(S)

OPEN

I | I I

CABINET DOORS NOT J \
PERMITTED ATACCESSIBLE TOE KICK

SINK LOCATIONS.

T-003

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF PROTECTIVE
ROOF WALKTOP
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PINE BLVD

TYP.

SCALE: 1/16"= 1'-0"

P

NOTES

SO NOORWN =

G

EXISTING BUILDING TO REMAIN - N.I.C.

EXISTING PROPERTY LINE.

EXISTING 8'-0" HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE TO REMAIN.

EXISTING LANDSCAPE AREA TO REMAIN - N.I.C.

EXISTING ASPHALT PAVING TO REMAIN. - N.I.C.

EXISTING CONCRETE PAVINGTO REMAIN. - N.I.C.

EXISTING ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL.

EXISTING ACCESSIBLE PARKING TO REMAIN.

EXISTING 16'-0" WIDE CHAIN LINK VEHICULAR GATE TO REMAIN.
HATCHING INDICATES NEW WORK IN EXISTING BUILDING. REFER TO
SHEET A-201 .

ENERAL NOTES

ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS, PAVING, AND SURFACING DISTURBED BY THE
WORK OF THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE REPAIRED AND/OR REPLACED BY
THE CONTRACTOR TO ORIGINAL INDUSTRY STANDARD OF QUALITY.
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION OF
ALL EXISTING UTILITIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ELECTRICAL,
SIGNAL, PLUMBING, ETC. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT AND
MAINTAIN EXISTING UTILITIES DURING CONSTRUCTION AND/OR
TRENCHING.

ALPHASTUDIO DESIGN GROUP

6152 INNOVATION WAY
CARLSBAD, 92009
760-431-2444
www.alphastudio-design.com
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2

69'-11 3/4"

WORK ROOM

16N
CLASSROOM
OFFICE
.
[
v
] ]
[Pl el I g I
s
BUILDING E DEMO FLOOR PLAN
69'-11 3/4"
f———-
| |
: K WORK ROOM
m : 10
N
| SINGLE-USE
: RESTROOM
I
N y 3
& CLASSROOM : g
2
:
: SINGLE-USE 10
| RESTROOM
I
I
(o :
13 6 lL B
W@-O" e T T T
p— T
s
: B
o 15]2
BUILD

SCALE: 1/4" =

ING E NEW WORK FLOOR PLAN

NOTES

oakwh=

™~

11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN.

EXISTING DOOR AND FRAME TO REMAIN.

EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAIN.

EXISTING MOVABLE PARTITION TO REMAIN - N.I.C.

DEMOLISH AND REMOVE EXISTING WALL.

DEMO AND REMOVE EXISTING DOOR AND FRAME. PREPARE FOR WALL
INFILL.

DEMO AND REMOVE EXISTING BASE CABINET AND UPPER WALL
CABINET CASEWORK.

DEMO AND REMOVE EXISTING SINK.

NEW PARTITION WALL PER DETAILS 12, 15, 16 & 17/A-202

NEW WALL INFILL PER DETAIL 3/A-202 . FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING
ADJACENT SURFACES.

NEW DOOR PER DETAILS 4 & 5/A-202 .

NEW CASEWORK PER DETAILS 7 & 8/A-202 .

NEW SINK PER DETAIL PER DETAIL 9/A-202 AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS.
EXISTING EXIT SIGN TO REMAIN.

EXISTING PANIC DOOR HARDWARE TO REMAIN.

REMOVE EXISTING CARPET FLOORING AT NEW RESTROOM LOCATION.

WALL LEGEND

EXISTING WOOD STUD WALL TO REMAIN

EXISTING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED AND
REMOVED

[
[
[
[
[§]

INTERIOR NON-RATED, NON-BEARING PARTITION
WALL. 2X WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C. WITH LAYER

5/8" GYP. BRD. EACH SIDE. REFER TO DETAILS 12
, 15,16 & 17/A-202 .

ALPHASTUDIO DESIGN GROUP
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INTERIOR FINISH AS
SCHEDULED >

2X4 BOTTOM PLATE —

#12 WOOD SCREW AT 6"
O.C. SILLANCHORAGE b

FINISH AS

.—  SCHEDULED

2X4 AT 16"

—  OC.

EXISTING
PLYWOOD
FLOOR

PARTITION AT FLOOR

1 7 SCALE: 3" =

LEVER FAUCET - REFER PER FLOOR PLAN
TO PLUMBING ¥ (24" MAX.)
DRAWINGS. FAUCET —/’ﬂ
SHALL HAVE 5 LBS. MAX.
OPERATING FORCE. J

SINK - REFER TO E/Q =

PLUMBING DRAWINGS. e

DEPTH SHALL BE: ||
4-1/2" MAX.

8" MIN.

PROVIDE PLASTIC
LAMINATE REMOVABLE
PANEL FOR
MAINTENANCE.

24" MAX.

19" MIN.

EXTEND PLASTIC
LAMINATE FINISH FROM ‘
COUNTERTOP TO FINISH }
SURFACE.

9" MIN.

FINISH SCHEDULE

FF
ACCESSIBLE TOE CLEARANCE /

o _____

|
|
|
BASE MATERIAL PER ] :
|
|

11" MIN. \
ACCESSIBLE KNEE CLEARANCE

19" MIN.

ACS SINK CABINET

9 SCALE: 11/2"= 1'-0"

PLASTIC LAMINATE FACED
DOOR

PLASTIC LAMINATE

CASEWORK #10X3" F.H.W.S. AT 8"

O.C. TYP. (MIN. 3 PER
CABINET)

BASE MATERIAL PER
SCHEDULE

V)

FINISH FLOOR PER

/ SCHEDULE

2X P.T.D.F. BASE —\

2X4 P.T.D.F. W/ #12 WOOD / 3"
SCREWS AT 12" O.C. - MIN. 3

PER CABINET.

10 CASE_WORK ANCHORAGE AT BASE

EXISTING PLYWOOD 3) #12 HEX HEAD

SHEATHING
\ / STSMS #12 WOOD SCREWS AT 12"
0.C. W/ 2-1/2" MIN.
ffffffffffffffffffff - PENETRATION. 3 SCREWS
MIN. PER CABINET AT EACH
iiiiiiiiii o J=: BACKING LOCATION
4X BLK'G W/ PAIR OF
2X4 BRACE AT 6-0° FRAMﬁ\l”(\SAPA?\I%II\I-légg —
0.C. MAX AT MAX. 45°
EXISTING ROOF PURLIN o ' AT EACH END AND
TOP AND BOTTOM = #12 WOOD SCREWS INTO

EACH STUD AT BACKING

g?éiglélp ATEACH LOCATION. 2-1/2" MIN.
| PENETRATION.

LTI R T A TP L P L]

2X DOUBLE TOP D
PLATE EXISTING T-BAR GRID
CEILNG NG

2X4 AT 16" O.C. —— :
— NOTE: NEW PARTITION & BRACES = il
SHALL NOT ALTER EXISTING |
CEILING GRID MEMBERS. (]

F\

PERPENDICULAR PARTITION

15 AL 11 TYPICAL CASEWORK ANCHORAGE

SCALE: 1/2" = 1-0"

2" MIN. SPACE BETWEEN HOLES
1/4" DIAMETER 2

NEW 2X4 STUD,

PARTITION AND C
t 1/2" EYE LAG i
SILL PLATE PER | - ]
2X6X12 LONG L:/_ DETAIL 17/A-202 I SCREW AT 8" O.C.
BLOCKING W/ ATTACH 12 GA. BRACE
(4) #12 SCREWS WIRES TO EYE LAG
TO (E) JOIST SCREW AND TO ROOF EXISTING ROOF

PURLINS AT 8" O.C. ENDS
TO HAVE 4 TIGHT WRAPS
IN 1 1/2"

EEENNERRRENARENNNRREEN %

PURLIN

EXISTING RELO 2X DOUBLETOP -+ EXISTING T-BAR
| FLOOR JOIST PLATE GRID CEILING
NEW SOLID BLOCKING 2X
BLK TO MATCH DEPTH OF J NEW PARTITION WALL

HOLLOW METAL FRAME
PER SPECIFICATIONS

FRAME ANCHORS ——
TACK SURFACE

WHERE OCCURS DOOR AS
TYPICAL EACH SIDE SCHEDULED
oo /

\
1-15/1 6"~J

VARIES
JAMB DEPTH

SO

= [

f—a
N 2“
™
=

5/8"
FRAMING PER WALL LEGEND

INTERIOR FINISH PER SCHEDULE
TYPICAL EACH SIDE

5 TYPI(_)AL INTERIOR DOOR JAMB

3'_0"

L

7'_0"
]

L

2'_6"

2'_0"

3!_0" 3!_0"

(N) CASEWORK ELEVATION

6 SCALE: 1/4" =

GYP. BOARD SOFFIT

BLOCKING PER

@

(E) JOIST W/(2)-10D TOE
NAILS EA. END AT 16" O.C.

16 PAR'I_'ITION FLOOR BLOCKING

PER PLAN B FINISH PER FINISH

NOTE: NEW PARTITION & (—  SCHEDULE
BRACES SHALL NOT ALTER
EXISTING CEILING GRID B
MEMBERS
PARALLEL PARTITION

1 2 SCALE: 1 1/2"= 1'-0"

\% = ‘ 7%
1 ADJUSTABLE SHELVES -
g J—""""NUMBER PER INT. ELEV.
m z );’/
-
nu \P —
0% | 7| FURRING STRIPS T&B
—| — /
o /’AW )
S | % #12 WOOD SCREWS AT
Z 12" OC. W/ 2-1/2" MIN.
PENETRATION. 3
g | I ———SCREWS MIN. PER
i i CABINET AT EA.
~ BACKING LOCATION PER
> DETAIL 11/A-202 .
REFER TO ol
L
EXISTING WALL —=A—-  PLAN e
wo
nd
cal
P
7 SCALE: 1" =
COUNTER AND
BACKSPLASH PER ——
INTERIOR ELEVATIONS PER PLAN
N <
- =
L] .
== = >
E g L
E E -
= = L
77777777 1
e - O
/’/ E
FIXED OR ADJUSTABLE | o
SHELVES. REFER TO —— | =
INTERIOR ELEVATIONS. -
- = = = = — — —/ T4 LlJ
| o
) 4
#12 WOOD SCREWS INTO iezaliy i X
EACH STUD AT BACKING + H== lk
LOCATION 2-1/2" MIN. — 4
PENETRATION ' ﬁ
BASE PER [ORNG,

SCHEDULE

o\ BASE CABINET

WOOD STUDS PER WALL
LEGEND AND/OR
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. >

SIMPSON A-34 CLIPS
AT EACH END, TOP, —— [~
AND BOTTOM.

WOOD BLOCKING

TYPICAL WOOD BLOCKING

4X4 STUD WIDTH SOLID

1 SCALE: 1" =
i = 5/8" GYP. BD. - FINISH PER
L / SCHEDULE
L pid
| X
| N
WOOD STUD WALL PER PLAN
|y g
ST ] |
] INTERIOR FINISH PER SCHEDULE
[ =
i 2 |
| N
- \ INSULATION (WHERE OCCURS)
T |
L[ !

SCALE: 3" =

@ INT. NON BEARING WOOD WALL

(E) TOP PLATES

\

(E) STUDS TO REMAIN ———X |

(E) HEADER TO REMAIN ~
10d TOE NAILS FROM It
T

ONE SIDE & 10d TOE
NAIL FROM OTHER — |
SIDE OF NEW STUDS
TO EXISTING HEADER

NEW 2X STUDS AT 16" L

0.C. (MATCH EXIST. ——7_|
STUD WIDTH) TYP.
7
2X BLK'G AT MID ]

HEIGHT OF STUD. TYP.

NEW 2X P.T.D.F SILL PLATE

WITH (2) HILTI KB3

EXPANSION ANCHOR 1/2" ,

DIAMETER X 4 1/2" WITH 2" \
MIN. EMBEDMENT, ICC-
ESR 2302.

(E) SILL PLATE

WALL INFILL AT DOOR

3 SCALE: 1/2" =

INTERIOR FINISH PER
SCHEDULE, TYPICAL EACH

SIDE
: Y -
3 3 TACK SURFACE WHERE
| ; OCCURS, TYPICAL EACH
3 / SIDE
3 e FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL
17/32"- ]
xx SR
r\
(=~ HOLLOW METAL FRAME PER
i \ SPECIFICATIONS
0
e
11516 I FRAME ANCHORS
VARIES
JAMB DEPTH

J/\\f — DOOR AS SCHEDULED

4 TYPI(_)AL INTERIOR DOOR HEAD
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\_ 6" TYP.

93/8"TYP.

CALIFORNIA CONTRACTED
GRADE 2 BRAILLE TO MATCH
COPY, TYP. REFER TO DETAIL
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RESTROOM WALL SIGNAGE

FIGURES SHALL BE

DISTINCTLY DIFFERENT IN
COLOR AND CONTRAST
FROM MAIN SIGN (TYP.)

48" MIN. FROM FIN. FLOOR
TO BASE LINE OF LOWEST

4
N

LINE OF BRAILLE

ALL CORNERS

1/2" MIN. RADIUS TYP.

60" MAX. FROM FIN. FLOOR |

4

ST |
||

" TO BASE LINE OF UPPER MO

LINE OF TEXT

10 1/2"

10 1/2"

( N
ALL GENDE
I I BE&RCX)M
o e e - —)

— 1/32" RAISED CHARACTERS (TYP.)

CONTRAST BETWEEN CHARACTERS,
SYMBOLS, AND BACKGROUND MUST
BE 70% MIN. AND NON-GLARE FINISH.

9

SCALE: 3" =

T

WOMEN / GIRLS

11 63/64"

~

MEN / BOYS

& )

©

CIRCLE

1/4" THICK 12" DIA. ;

TYP
72/,
11 15/16"

1/8" MIN. RADIUS
ROUNDED CORNERS

ALL GENDER

1/4" THICK EQUILATERAL
TRIANGLE W/ 12" SIDES.

1/4" THICK CONTRASTING,
EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE

1/4" THICK 12" DIA. CIRCLE

NOTE:

SYMBOLS SHALL BE DISTINCTLY DIFFERENT FROM THE DOOR IN COLOR AND CONTRAST.

SIGN SHALL BE CENTERED ON DOOR AND MOUNTED 60" A.F.F. TO THE CENTER OF THE SIGN.

EDGES AND VERTICES ON GEOMETRIC SYMBOLS SHALL BE EASED AND ROUNDED AT 1/16"
MIN. OR CHAMFTERED AT 1/8" MAX. VERTICES SHALL BE RADIUSES BETWEEN 1/8" AND 1/4".

RESTROOM DOOR SIGNAGE

1
.

l

©)

(N) SINGLE USE RESTROOM 2 - ELEVATIONS

10

16

SCALE: 1/4" =

14 SCALE: 1 1/2"= 1'-0"
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MOUNTING HEIGHT SHALL

BE TO THE BOTTOM OF
REFLECTIVE SURFACE. \

EoTay. | -
0

— =

40"

40" MAX.
TO TOP OF
OPERABLE PART

TOILET SEAT COVER
DISPENSER (PROVIDE
AT MEN AND WOMEN

TOILET RM.)

56" MIN.

42" Mi

N.

24" MIN.

(3
—— GRAB BAR PER

FEMININE NAPKIN
—— DISPOSAL (IN WOMEN'S
TOILET ROOM STALLS)

1 5"

25"

FF

SURFACE MTD. TOILET
PAPER DISPENSER

5

/j 1'-6"

1 I_6ll

ACS STALL SIDE ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/2"

MOUNTING HEIGHT SHALL

BE TO OPERATING PART.

LT

)

MOUNTING HEIGHT SHALL BE
TO PAPER DELIVERY AREA.

LI

- RNO)

Bl

FINISH SURFACE

f
NAPKIN MIRROR SOAP ELECT.

6

NOTES

10.
11.
12.
13.

COMBO COMBO PTDISP.  COMBO TP DISP. TP TP Sy
DISP. DISP. HAND PT/WASTE TOILET NAPKIN DISP. DISP. DISP. £ 2
DRYER RECPT. SEAT ==
COVER —K
TP DISP.
* 4" MAX. PROJECTION
SCALE: 1/2" =
NEW ACCESSIBLE FLOOR MOUNTED WATER CLOSET, WATER CLOSET
FIXTURE MOUNTED AT 15" MAX. A.F. TO TOP OF SEAT. 7'-0"
NEW 36" LONG 1-1/2" DIA. STAINLESS STEEL GRAB BAR MOUNTED AT 25"
TO TOP OF GRIPPING SURFACE. REFER TO DETAIL 3/A-203 FOR 56" MIN. CLR.

MOUNTING.

NEW 48" LONG, 1-1/2" DIA. STAINLESS STEEL GRAB BAR MOUNTED AT 25"
TO TOP OF GRIPPING SURFACE.REFER TO DETAIL 3/A-203 FOR

MOUNTING.

NEW SURFACE MOUNTED ACCESSIBLE TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER -
REFER TO DETAIL 6/A-203 .
NEW SURFACE MOUNTED PAPER TOWEL / WASTE COMBO UNIT - REFER
TO DETAIL 6/A-203 FOR MOUNTING HEIGHT.

NEW ACCESSIBLE LAVATORY - REFER TO DETAIL 1 & 2/A-203 & PC

DRAWINGS.

NEW ACCESSIBLE SURFACE MOUNTED LIQUID SOAP DISPENSER- REFER

TO DETAIL 6/A-203 .

NEW ALL GENDER RESTROOM DOOR SIGNAGE PER DETAIL 14/A-203 .
NEW ALL GENDER RESTROOM WALL SIGNAGE PER DETAIL 9/A-203 .
NEW DOOR PER DOOR SCHEDULE.

PROVIDE NEW MIRROR - REFER TO DETAIL 6/A-203 .

FINISH PER SCHDULE.

FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PANEL WAINSCOT.

ENLARGED NEW WORK RESTROOM PLAN

9-0" @
_J

e
S
h4
-
O
Z
=
o
©
/
= \ SINGLE-USE 1 ,
RESTROOM )
0 Z
=
o Z
A=
,~ /' SINGLE-USE
, - 'RESTROOM — — »
7 2 71+
s | \
l . N
| | /’
\ | m
/
\\ | D B / 4
N XS - ©
T C 7 2 z
\ T =
o
48" MIN CLR. _ ©
|1|%
' 1<
| N=

56" MIN. CLR.

8

SCALE: 1/2" =

LOCATE ALL ACCESSIBLE COMPONENTS OF TOILET
ROOM ACCESSORIES WITHIN 40" OF FINISH FLOOR
AND NOT BELOW 24" FROM FINISH FLOOR

18"
— LAVATORY
SOAP DISPENSER
= MIRROR (PROVIDED BY
& GENERAL
CONTRACTOR)
BOT. OF REF. SURFACE
- 7 PROTECT WATER
L < SUPPLY AND
% o& = EE DRAIN PIPING W.
< o S < HEAT INSULATION
Qo § O S 30" CLR, 5
T N &FINISHED FLR.
AT
\ 9"X17" DEEP TOE
CLEARANCE. PER
CBC 11B-306.2
1 SCALE: 1/2" =

BURNING CHARACTERISTICS OF
INSULATION:
FLAME SPREAD LESS THAN 25

SMOKE DEVELOPED LESS THAN 50

27" MIN.

MIN

29" MIN.

40" MAX.
BOT. OF
REFLECTIVE
SURFACE

34" MAX.

AREA NOT HATCHED BELOW J .
LAVATORY SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE )
AND CLEAR 6" MAX.

30" MIN.

18" MIN.
F.O.F.

, 48" MIN.

TOE CLEARANCE

WATERAND DRAIN PIPES UNDER
ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES SHALL BE
INSULATED OR OTHERWISE COVERED.

\ THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE
] OBJECTS OR SURFACES UNDER
LAVARTORIES.

ACS LAVATORY CLEARANCES

2

SCALE: 1/2" =

GYP. WALL BOARD

]

AN

NN \\

K

.L1—1/2"

CLR.

!

gs

DETAIL

SCHEDULE

1/2" CDX PLYWOOD

WOOD STUD FRAMING
WOOD BLOCKING PER

MOUNTING PLATE BY BAR MFG'R

2" DIA. STL. SLEEVE

2-#14 X 2-1/2"
WOOD SCREWS

1-1/2" DIA. GRAB BAR REFER
TO ENLARGED RESTROM
PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

CERAMIC TILE OVER
MORTAR BED PER FINISH

GRAB BAR MOUNTING AT WALL

3

SCALE: 1/2" =

60" MIN. CLEAR

36" MIN.

12"
MIN.

24" MIN.

H

25"
U
&
ﬁ“\

FF

15"
F.O.F.

12" MIN.

15" MAX.—

TOILET PARTITION

/" (WALL WHERE OCCURS)

—— GRAB BAR - SEE DETAIL

FLUSH VALVE AT WIDE
_—— SIDE OF STALL (TYP.)
MAX. 36" HEIGHT

NO SHARP EDGES OR
ABRASIVE SURFACES

ACS STALL FRONT ELEVATION

4

SCALE: 1/2" =
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DOOR SCHEDULE
DOOR DETAIL
NOMINAL | NOMINAL LEAF DOOR
ROOMNAME IDOORID | “\vi5TH ™| HEIGHT | THICKNESS |MATERIAL  FRAME e ap save FIRE REMARKS
MATERIAL
sg;%%g,\sﬁ RO 30" 34" 13/4" SC WOOD HM 4/A202 | 5/A-202 | Unrated |1
s&g%'gg,\sfz R02 30" 34" 13/4" SC WOOD HM 4/A202 | 5/A-202 | Unrated |1

GENERAL DOOR NOTES

1. THE ARCHITECT AND THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING REQUIRED
DOOR AND FRAME DIMENSIONS AND HARDWARE MOUNTING HEIGHTS IN FIELD PRIOR TO
ORDERING AND INSTALLING NEW MATERIAL.

2. ALL HARWARE INDICATED IN SCHEDULE SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR DOORS. HARDWARE SHALL
MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF CBC 11B-404.2.7.

3. DOOR JAMB AND HEAD CONDITIONS ARE DETAILED FOR THE MOST TYPICAL CONDITION.
SIMILAR CONDITIONS MAY OCCUR AND SHALL BE TREATED IN A SIMILAR MANNER.

4. DOORS/DOORWAYS AS PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTIONS
11B-404.

5. THE CLEAR OPENING WIDTH FOR A DOOR SHALL BE 32" MINIMUM. FOR A SWINGING DOOR IT
SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE DOOR AND THE STOP, WITH THE DOOR OPEN
90 DEGREES. THERE SHALL BE NO PROJECTIONS INTO IT BELOW 34" AND 4" MAXIMUM
PROJECTIONS INTO IT BETWEN 34" AND 80" ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. CBC
SECTION 11B-404.2.3

6. HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS, AND OTHER OPERABLE PARTS ON ACCESSBILE DOORS
SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B-309.4 AND SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND
SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. OPERABLE
PARTS OF SUCH HARDWARE SHALL BE 34" MINIMUM AND 44" MAXIMUM ABOVE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND. WHERE SLIDING DOORS ARE IN THE FULLY OPEN POSITION, OPERATING HARDWARE
SHALL BE EXPOSED AND USABLE FROM BOTH SIDES. CBC SECTION 11B-404.2.7

7. THE FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN A DOOR SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: CBC SECTION
11B-404.2.9

-INTERIOR HINGED DOORS, SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS, AND EXTERIOR HINGED DOORS: 5
POUNDS (22.2 N) MAXIMUM. REQUIRED FIRE DOORS: THE MINIMUM OPENING FORCE
ALLOWABLE BY THE DSAAUTHORITY, NOT TO EXCEED 15 POUNDS (66.7 N). THESE FORCES

DO NOT APPLY TO THE FORCE REQUIRED TO RETRACT LATCH BOLTS OR DISENGAGED

OTHER DEVICES THAT HOLD THE DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION.
-THE FORCE REQUIRED FOR ACTIVATING ANY OPERABLE PARTS, SUCH AS LEVER
HARDWARE, OR DISENGAGING OTHER DEVICES SHALL BE 5 POUNDS (22.2 N) MAXIMUM TO
COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B-309.4
8. DOOR CLOSING SPEED SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: CBC SECTION 11B-404.2.8
-CLOSER SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT THE REQUIRED TIME TO MOVE A DOOR FROM AN

OPEN POSITION OF 90 DEGREES TO A POSITION OF 12 DEGREES FROM THE LATCH IS 5

SECONDS MINIMUM.

-SPRING HINGES SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT THE REQUIRED TIME TO MOVE A DOOR FROM

AND OPEN POSITION OF 70 DEGREES TO THE CLOSED POSITION IS 1.5 SECONDS MINIMUM.
9. THRESHOLDS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B-404.2.5
10. FLOOR STOPS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL AND 4" MAXIMUM FROM WALLS.

NAME | FLOOR

CLASSROOM

SINGLE-USE
RESTROOM 1

SINGLE-USE
RESTROOM 2

BASE
ELEV.
B2 W1*, FN1
F1 B3 W2, FN1
F1 B3 W2, FN1

FINISH SCHEDULE

WALLS
1 ELEV. 2 ELEV. 3 ELEV. 4
W2, FN1 W2, FN1 W2, FN1
W2, FN1 W2, FN1 W2, FN1

ROOM FINISH LEGEND

F1 SHEET VINYL FLOORING
F2  TILE FLOORING

W1  GYPSUM DRYWALL - 5/8"
W2 WATER RESISTANT GYP. BRD.

FINISHES

BASE

B2 RUBBER WALL BASE
B3 INTEGRAL COVE BASE

: G
O <
™ <
C1  ACOUSTICAL TILE CEILING (2X4) WT1 FIBER REINFORCED PANELS
C2  5/8" GYPSUM BOARD =
N @)
Q) @)
pd %)
= :
m
O <
FN1 PAINTED - SEMI-GLOSS B1 NONE

DOOR SCHEUDLE REMARKS

1. 3'-4" HALF-HEIGHT DOOR IN 6'-8" HIGH FRAME.

DOOR HARDWARE

2 EA HINGE IVES 5BB 4.5 X 4.;5
1EA PASSAGE LATCHSET  SCHLAGE ND10S-RHO
1EA WALL STOP IVES WS406

DOOR LEGEND

ELEVATION
NOMINAL SIZE (W X H) 3'-0"x3'-4"
QUANTITY 2
REMARKS 1
CEILING
REMARKS

WAINSCOT | MAT. HEIGHT

WT1

WT1

*At new walls only.

GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL FINISHES SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH CCR.
TITLE 19, 2019 CBC & 2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE

2. INTERIOR FINISH DECORATIVE MATERIALS AND
FURNISHINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH 2019 C.F.C.
SECTION 807.4.2 FOR GROUP 'A' OCCUPANCIES AND
SECTION 807.4.3 FOR GROUP 'E' OCCUPNACIES

FINISH NOTES
1. 4-0"HIGH FIBER REINFORCED PANELS (FRP) TO BE
INSTALLED AT ALL WLS OF TOILET ROOMS.

652 FINISH
626 FINISH
530 FINISH

ALPHASTUDIO DESIGN GROUP
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CARLSBAD, 92009
760-431-2444
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]

TYP.

TYP.

CL/

DOM

]

TYP.

DEMOLITION REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

SCALE: 1/4" =

]

TYP.

TYP.

CL/

OM

NEW WORK REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
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SCALE: 1/4" = 1-0"

NOTES

EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURE TO REMAIN.
EXISTING CEILING TILES TO REMAIN.
DEMO AND REMOVE EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURE.

NEW LIGHT FIXTURE PER ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.
NEW EXHAUST FAN PER MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.

EXISTING HVAC DIFFUSER TO REMAIN.
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HVAC GENERAL NOTES

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY REVIEW THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO BID.
CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO REVIEW PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF OTHER RELATED TRADES
(INCLUDING CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, AND ELECTRICAL) PRIOR TO BID TO ENSURE AN ACCURATE
UNDERSTANDING OF EXACT SCOPE OF WORK. ANY ITEMS REQUIRING CLARIFICATION SHALL BE
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT IN SUFFICIENT TIME TO BE INCORPORATED INTO
THEBID.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EQUIPMENT MODEL NUMBERS, CAPACITIES, SIZES, VOLTAGES,
AND ALL OTHER SCHEDULED INFORMATION WITH ALL OTHER APPLICABLE TRADES AND WITH THE
MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL LOCATIONS, SIZES, P.O.C.'s, AND AVAILABILITY OF ALL EXISTING
ITEMS (LE.: OUTSIDE AIR, CWS & CWR, EXHAUST ETC.) PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF ANY MATERIAL OR
EQUIPMENT.

THESE DRAWINGS ARE ESSENTIALLY DIAGRAMMATIC AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO INDICATE ALL
NECESSARY OFFSETS OF DUCTWORK AND PIPING. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL MATERIAL
AND EQUIPMENT IN A MANNER AS TO CONFORM TO STRUCTURE, AVOID OBSTRUCTIONS, PRESERVE
HEADROOM, AND KEEP OPENINGS AND PASSAGEWAYS CLEAR. ALL INSTALLATIONS SHALL BE
CONSISTENT WITH NORMALLY ACCEPTABLE INDUSTRY STANDARDS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IN WRITING OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR CONFLICTS THAT WOULD AFFECT
THE SYSTEM PERFORMANCE OR WHICH WOULD INCUR ADDITIONAL COSTS. THIS NOTIFICATION
SHALL BE MADE PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF THE ITEMS CONCERNED.

NEW AND/OR EXISTING EQUIPMENT INDICATED ON THIS DRAWING IS SHOWN IN APPROXIMATE
POSITION(S). CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS INCLUDING EQUIPMENT
LOCATIONS, P.O.C.'s AND STRUCTURAL MEMBERS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. IN ALL CASES,
ADEQUATE ACCESS (PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND CODE COMPLIANCE) FOR
MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT OF EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED.

ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES. NOTHING SHOWN IN
THE PLANS OR STATED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS IS INTENDED TO INDICATE THAT THE INSTALLATION
OF CONNECTIONS OF ANY ITEM OR DEVICE SHOULD BE DONE CONTRARY TO THE MANUFACTURER'S
INSTRUCTIONS AND ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE TO ENSURE THAT THE INSTALLATION AND CONNECTIONS OF ALL ITEMS AND DEVICES
CONFORM TO MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS AND TO ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND
REGULATIONS.

ALL HVAC EQUIPMENT, MATERIAL, AND ALL CONNECTION THERETO SHALL BE INSTALLED COMPLETE
PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE AND FULLY OPERATIONAL
SYSTEM.

DUCT SIZES INDICATED ON DRAWINGS ARE INSIDE NET CLEARANCE DIMENSIONS.

CONTRACTOR MAY, AT HIS OPTION, REVISE DUCTWORK SIZING AND ROUTING TO ALLOW FOR
INSTALLATION IN THE AVAILABLE SPACE. DUCTWORK THAT IS RESIZED MUST MAINTAIN THE SAME
CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA. FLEX DUCT IS LIMITED TO A MAXIMUM OF 5-0" AT EACH REGISTER.

ALL NEW SUPPLY, RETURN, AND EXHAUST (AIR DISTRIBUTION) GRILLES, REGISTERS, AND
DIFFUSERS SHALL MATCH (IF APPLICABLE) EXISTING, AND BE APPROVED BY ARCHITECT. THE
MAXIMUM NOISE NC LEVEL SHALL BE 35.

ALL SUPPLY, RETURN, AND EXHAUST REGISTER CONNECTIONS TO DUCTWORK SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH ACCESSIBLE MANUAL VOLUME DAMPERS. ALTERNATIVELY, ACCESSIBLE MANUAL VOLUME
DAMPERS MAY BE PROVIDED IN DUCT WORK FEEDER LINES SERVING INDIVIDUAL REGISTERS.

SUBSTITUTION OF HVAC EQUIPMENT WITH EFFICIENCIES LOWER THAT THOSE INDICATED ON THE
PLANS MAY REQUIRE RECALCULATION OF TITLE 24 DOCUMENTS. IF THE CONTRACTOR CHOOSES TO
UTILIZE SUCH EQUIPMENT, HE ASSUMES FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE RECALCULATION AND
JURISDICTIONAL APPROVAL OF TITLE 24 DOCUMENTS.

IF THE CONTRACTOR'S USE OF SUBSTITUTE MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, OR METHODS OF
INSTALLATION REQUIRES ANY CHANGES IN OTHER TRADES WORK FROM THAT SHOWN ON THE
DRAWINGS, THE EXTRA COST OF THE OTHER TRADES WORK SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR INITIATING THE SUBSTITUTION.

SUBMITTALS: APPROVAL OF SUBMITTALS DOES NOT RELEASE THE CONTRACTOR FROM
OBLIGATIONS TO COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS OR
APPLICABLE CODE REGULATIONS.

WHERE NONMETALLIC PIPING PENETRATES AREA SEPARATION WALLS, THE PIPE SECTION PASSING
THROUGH THE WALLS AND THE FIXTURE CONNECTIONS THERETO SHALL BE OF METAL ONLY.

NO RANGE HOODS, DRYER VENTS, COMBUSTION VENTS, OR HEATING DUCTS ARE PERMITTED IN
AREA SEPARATION WALLS.

A. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATION OF FIRE AND FIRE/SMOKE BARRIER WALLS WITH ARCHITECT
PRIOR TO FIRE AND/OR SMOKE DAMPER, DETECTOR AND ACTUATOR INSTALLATION.
ALL CEILING FIRE DAMPERS TO BE ONE (1) HOUR U.L. AND C.S.F.M. APPROVED.

ALL FIRE RATED WALLS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH U.L. AND C.S.F.M. APPROVED SMOKE/FIRE
DAMPERS (EQUAL TO WALL RATING), MOTOR, ACTUATOR, AND SMOKE DETECTOR.

ALL SMOKE BARRIER WALLS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH U.L. AND C.S.F.M. APPROVED SMOKE/FIRE
DAMPERS (EQUAL TO WALL RATING), MOTOR, ACTUATOR, AND SMOKE DETECTOR.

ALL PENETRATIONS OF ONE (1) HOUR CORRIDOR WALLS AND CEILINGS THAT WOULD REQUIRE THE
INSTALLATION OF A FIRE DAMPER SHALL BE APPROVED WITH A U.L. AND C.S.F.M. APPROVED
COMBINATION SMOKE/FIRE DAMPER, (EQUAL TO WALL RATING), MOTOR, ACTUATOR, AND SMOKE
DETECTOR.

PROVIDE ALL FIRE & SMOKE DAMPERS WITH ACCESS DOORS AS NECESSARY.

MECHANICAL PLAN CHECK NOTES

1. ALL INSULATION MATERIAL SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LATEST CMC REQUIREMENTS. FLAME
SPREAD-RATING OF 25 OR LESS AND A SMOKE DEVELOPED RATING OF 50 OR LESS.

2. HVAC PIPING AND DUCTWORK SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSULATED CONSISTENT WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS 110.8, 120.3, AND 120.4 OF THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY EFFICIENCY
STANDARDS, AND THE LATEST SECTIONS OF CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC). FLAME
SPREAD-RATING OF 25 OR LESS AND A SMOKE DEVELOPED RATING OF 50 OR LESS.

3. ALLHVAC EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS PER SECTIONS
110.1-110.3, 110.5 AND 120.1-120.9 OF THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS.

4. HVAC SYSTEMS AUTOMATIC CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CONTROL REQUIREMENTS PER
SECTIONS 110.2 AND 120.2 OF THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS.

5. ALL MATERIALS EXPOSED WITHIN DUCTS OR PLENUMS, FLEXIBLE DUCTS AND DUCT INSULATION
SHALL COMPLY WITH CMC SECTION 602.2 AND SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD RATING OF NOT MORE
THAN 25 AND A SMOKE DEVELOPED RATING OF NOT MORE THAN 50.

6. AT THE TIME OF PERMIT ISSUANCE, THE PERMITEE WILL PROVIDE AN APPROVED COPY OF THE
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (MECH-1) TO THE JURISDICTION FOR FILING.

7. PROVIDE SMOKE DETECTORS ON AIR MOVING SYSTEMS EXCEEDING 2000 CFM AT SUPPLY AIR
DUCTS.

8. FIRE AND/OR SMOKE DAMPER ASSEMBLIES, INCLUDING SLEEVES, AND INSTALLATION PROCEDURES
SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE BUILDING INSPECTOR PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

9. ATTICS OR SIMILAR CONCEALED SPACE MUST BE PARTITIONED BY DRAFT STOPS INTO AREAS NOT
EXCEEDING 3000 SQ. FT. IN AREA AND 60 FT. INLENGTH (EVERY 9000 SQ. FT. AND 100 FT. IN
SPRINKLED BUILDINGS).

10. AIRFILTERS SHALL BE A STATE FIRE MARSHALL APPROVED AND LISTED TYPE. PRE-FORMED
FILTERS HAVING COMBUSTIBLE FRAMING SHALL BE TESTED AS A COMPLETE ASSEMBLY. AIR
FILTERS IN ALL OCCUPANCIES SHALL BE CLASS 1 OR 2 (AS SHOWN IN THE STATE FIRE MARSHALL
LISTING). AR FILTERS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE FOR CLEANING OR REPLACEMENT.

11. CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE AND ALL RELATED ACCEPTANCE DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED
TO THE FIELD INSPECTOR DURING CONSTRUCTION. CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY WILL NOT BE
ISSUED UNTIL THESE FORMS ARE REVIEWED AND APPROVED.

12.  PENETRATIONS IN FIRE-RESISTIVE WALLS, PARTITIONS AND FLOORS WHERE PROTECTED
OPENINGS ARE REQUIRED SHALL BE FIRE STOPPED USING APPROVED MATERIALS, SECURELY
INSTALLED AND CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING THEIR INTEGRITY AND PREVENTING THE MOVEMENT OF
HOT FLAMES OR GASES THROUGH THE VOID SPACES BETWEEN PENETRATING MATERIALS AND
WALLS, PARTITIONS AND FLOORS WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LATEST ASTM OR
STANDARD (PER CBC REQUIREMENTS).

13.  PROVIDE DESIGN DETAILS ON DRAWINGS DEPICTING APPROVED (LISTED) METHODS AND
MATERIALS USED TO PROTECT PENETRATIONS IN WALLS, PARTITIONS AND FLOORS.

14. ELECTRICAL WIRING METHODS TO BE INSTALLED IN THE PLENUM AREAS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
LATEST SECTIONS AND REQUIREMENTS OF NEC AND CMC.

15.  NONMETALLIC PNEUMATIC TUBING MUST BE LISTED AND LABELED FOR USE IN PLENUM AREAS.

16. AT THE TIME OF ROUGH INSTALLATION AND DURING STORAGE ON THE CONSTRUCTION SITE UNTIL
FINAL STARTUP OF THE HEATING, COOLING AND VENTILATING EQUIPMENT, ALL DUCT AND OTHER
RELATED AIR DISTRIBUTION COMPONENT OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED WITH TAPE, PLASTIC,
SHEET METAL OR OTHER METHODS ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY TO REDUCE THE
AMOUNT OF DUST, WATER AND DEBRIS WHICH MAY ENTER THE SYSTEM.

17. IN MECHANICALLY VENTILATED BUILDINGS, REGULARLY OCCUPIED AREAS OF THE BUILDING SHALL
BE PROVIDED WITH AIR FILTRATION MEDIA FOR OUTSIDE AND RETURN AIR THAT PROVIDES AT
LEAST A MINIMUM EFFICIENCY REPORTING VALUE (MERV) OF 13. MERV 13 FILTERS SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL.

18.  INSTALLATIONS OF HVAC, REFRIGERATION AND FIRE SUPPRESSION EQUIPMENT SHALL COMPLY
WITH WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LATEST CMC. HVAC, REFRIGERATION, AND FIRE
SUPPRESSION EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT CONTAIN CHLOROFLUOROCARBONS (CFC'S) AND ALL SHALL
NOT CONTAIN HALONS

19.  IN ADDITION TO TESTING AND ADJUSTING, BEFORE A NEW SPACE-CONDITIONING SYSTEM SERVING
ABUILDING ORITS SPACE IS OPERATED FOR NORMAL USE, BALANCE THE SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE
WITH PROCEDURES DEFINED BY THE TESTING ADJUSTING AND BALANCING BUREAU NATIONAL
STANDARDS, THE NATURAL ENVIRONMENTAL BALANCING BUREAU PROCEDURES STANDARDS, OR
ASSOCIATED AIR BALANCE COUNCIL NATIONAL STANDARDS.

20. PROVIDE THE BUILDING OWNER OR REPRESENTATIVE WITH DETAILED OPERATING AND
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS AND COPIES OF GUARANTEES/WARRANTEES FOR EACH SYSTEM.
O&M INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE CONSISTENT WITH THE LATEST OSHA REQUIREMENTS AND OTHER
RELATED REGULATIONS.

EX

HAUST FAN SCHEDULE

ELECTRICAL OPERATING
MANUFACTURER & | LOCATION ARFLOW
MARK el o, ROOMS SERVED vee | Cior | B ON) [venmz | e VEIEIBGSH)T REMARKS
[EF\ COOK DOWN
.5 120 ACEB ROOF RESTROOMS siasr | 200 1 1207760 1/ 50 ©

@ PROVIDE WITH MANUFACTURER ROOF CURB, BACKDRAFT DAMPER, AND BIRDSCREEN.

AIR DISTRIBUTION DEVICE SCHEDULE

CEILING

MARK | MANUF. & MODEL SERVICE NECK SIZE CFM FACE SIZE TYPE TYPE FINISH REMARKS
TITUS RETURN/ MATCH DUCT[AS NOTED ON _
@ PAR EXHAUST INLET SIZE PLANS 12x12 GYP. BD. |PERFORATED FACE CEILING GRILLE[REFER TO ARCH.

MECHANICAL LEGEND
SYMBOL | ABBREV DESCRIPTION ABBREV DESCRIPTION ABBREV DESCRIPTION
e POD POINT OF DISCONNECTION BEL BELOW ICW INDUSTRIAL COLD WATER
% POC POINT OF CONNECTION BT BUFFER TANK INW.C. INCHES WATER COLUMN
% 7S~ REMOVE EXISTING EQUIPMENT OR PIPES SHOWN HATCHED BTU BRITISH THERMAL UNITS IWR INDUSTRIAL WASTE RECEPTOR
DUCT WITH ACOUSTIC DUCT LINER BTUH BRITISH THERMAL UNITS PER HOUR KW KILOWATT
=< DUCT SECTION - POSITIVE PRESSURE CA COMBUSTION AIR LAT LEAVING AIR TEMPERATURE
= DUCT SECTION - NEGATIVE PRESSURE CD CEILING DIFFUSER LBS POUNDS
< DUCT SECTION - EXHAUST CFM CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE MA MAKE-UP AIR
X SAD SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSER CH CHILLER MAX MAXIMUM
] RAG RETURN AIR GRILLE cl CAST IRON MCA MAXIMUM CIRCUIT AMPERAGE
A4 EAG EXHAUST AIR GRILLE CIRC CIRCULATING MCC MOTOR CONTROL CENTER
- DL/UC DOOR LOUVER OR UNDERCUT CLG CEILING MECH MECHANICAL
] AP ACCESS PANEL CLR CLEAR MFR MANUFACTURER
Q) ROOM THERMOSTAT AND ZONE NUMBER/TEMPERATURE SENSOR| CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT MIN MINIMUM
ROOM CARBON MONOXIDE SENSOR COMP COMPRESSOR MOCP MAXIMUM OVER-CURRENT PROTECTION
@ ROOM CARBON DIOXIDE SENSOR CONC CONCRETE MTD MOUNTED
SD DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR CONN CONNECT OR CONNECTION MUW MAKE-UP WATER
TP TEST PORT CONT CONTINUATION (N) NEW
—o PIPE DOWN CONTR CONTRACTOR NC NORMALLY CLOSED
— 00— PIPE UP CRAC COMPUTER ROOM AIR CONDITIONING UNIT N.I.C. NOT IN CONTRACT
S N PIPE BRANCH-TOP CONNECTION cT COOLING TOWER NO NUMBER
L PIPE BRANCH-BOTTOM CONNECTION ofl] CONDENSING UNIT NO NORMALLY OPEN
-, SUT-OFF VALVE IN RISE OR DROP DB DRY BULB NPSH NET POSITIVE SUCTION HEAD
——CWs— | cws CONDENSER WATER SUPPLY DEGF DEGREE FAHRENHEIT NTS NOT TO SCALE
—CWR— [ CwR CONDENSER WATER RETURN DN DOWN OA OUTSIDE AIR
—CHWS— | CHwsS CHILLED WATER SUPPLY DTR DOWN THRU ROOF PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
—CHWR— | CHWR CHILLED WATER RETURN DWGS DRAWINGS PSIG POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH GAUGE
—HHWS— | HHWS HEATING HOT WATER SUPPLY (E) EXISTING PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE
—HHWR— | HHWR HEATING HOT WATER RETURN EA EXHAUST AIR QTY QUANTITY
—HPS— | HPS HIGH PRESSURE STEAM (250 PSIG AND UP) EAG EXHAUST AIR GRILLE RA RETURN AIR
—BBD— | BBD BOILER BLOW DOWN EAT ENTERING AIR TEMPERATURE RAG RETURN AIR GRILLE
——CP— | cpP CONDENSATE PUMP DISCHARGE EF EXHAUST FAN RAR RETURN AIR REGISTER
—CD—— | CD CONDENSATE DRAIN ELECT ELECTRICAL RF RETURN FAN
——D—— | D DRAIN ELEV ELEVATION RFI REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
—RL— | RL REFRIGERANT LIQUID ESP EXTERNAL STATIC PRESSURE RFP REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL
—RS—— [ RS REFRIGERANT SUCTION ET EXPANSION TANK SA SUPPLY AIR
O—-— | MOD MOTOR OPERATED DAMPER (ETR) EXISTING TO REMAIN SAG SUPPLY AIR GRILLE
—-— MVD MANUAL VOLUME DAMPER FC FAN COIL SAR SUPPLY AIR REGISTER
O—-—| s COMBINATION SMOKE AND FIRE DAMPER FLR FLOOR SF SUPPLY FAN
77~ | 0BD OPPOSED BLADE DAMPER FPM FEET PER MINUTE SHT SHEET
—D><— | oev GATE VALVE FT FEET OR FOOT sov SHUT OFF VALVE
—><— | 6L GLOBE VALVE FUT FUTURE SS STAINLESS STEEL
— & +— | cHv CHECK VALVE GA GAUGE ST PLANT STEAM
—10— | sv BALL VALVE GALV GALVANIZED STRUCT STRUCTURAL
— ﬂ— BFV BUTTERFLY VALVE Gl GRAVITY INTAKE TEMP TEMPERATURE
— Q| OV TRIPLE DUTY VALVE - CHECK / BALANCING / SHUT-OFF GM GAS METER TYP TYPICAL
—3— | reD REDUCER GPH GALLONS PER HOUR UH UNIT HEATER
— it | SR STRAINER GPM GALLONS PER MINUTE UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
—l— | U UNION GR GRADE UTR UP THRU ROOF
Q PG PRESSURE GAUGE GR GRAVITY RELIEF V/PH/HZ VOLTS / PHASE / HERTZ
Q T THERMOMETER GV GRAVITY VENTILATOR VAV VARIABLE AIR VOLUME
ﬁ AV AIR VENT HD HEAD VFD VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE
—%— cv CONTROL VALVE - 2-WAY HDR HEADER VOL VOLUME
—%}— cv CONTROL VALVE - 3-WAY HOA HAND - OFF - AUTOMATIC VTR VENT THRU ROOF
— & | PRV PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE HP HORSEPOWER W/ WITH
_ K | par PRESSURE AND TEMPERATURE RELIEF VALVE HR HOUR WC WATER COLUMN
—— | Pov PLUG VALVE HV/HVU HEAT VENT UNIT WPD WATER PRESSURE DROP
Y | tw TEST WELL HX HEAT EXCHANGER WT WEIGHT
ABV ABOVE
AP ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR DIFFUSER / REGISTER OR GRILLE TYPE EQUIPMENT IDENTIFICATION SYMBOL
AFG ABOVE FINISHED GRADE @ _? IFFUSER IREGISTER TYPE EQUIPMENT TYPE
AHU AIR HANDLING UNIT I AIR QUANTITY (CFM) EQUIPMENT IDENTIFIER
AOR ARCHITECT OF RECORD
AP ACCESS PANEL SAVEAVIE, DENTIFRATIOR SYMBOL @ FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY MECHANICAL
AS AIR SEPARATOR EQUIP TYPE
ARCH ARCHITECT OR ARCHITECTURAL 211 @ FURNISHED BY MECHANICAL AND INSTALLED BY
BIF BELOW FLOOR NUMBERING SEQUENCE FLECTRIOAL
B/G BELOW GRADE FLOOR
B/S BELOW SLAB —— ASSOCIATED AHU / EF / VRF @ FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY ELECTRICAL
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Mechanical Systems
NRCC-MCH-E (Created 09/2020)
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

€y
CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION fGeeg
NRCC-MCH-E

Project Name:  MEUSD Pine Valley Preschool Report Page: Page 2 0of 9

Project Address: 7454 Pine Valley Blvd. Date Prepared: 07/26/22
D. EXCEPTIONAL CONDITIONS Iia
This table is auto-filled with uneditable comments because of selections made or data entered in tables throughout the form.

Table H indicates a Fan Power System Index that exceeds the maximum allowed per §140.4(c). Please revise to demonstrate compliance.

E. ADDITIONAL REMARKS 7]
This table includes remarks made by the permit applicant to the Authority Having Jurisdiction.

F. HVAC SYSTEM SUMMARY (DRY & WET SYSTEMIS) Iia
This Section Does Not Apply

G. PUMPS 7
This Section Does Not Apply

H. FAN SYSTEMS & AIR ECONOMIZERS Iia

Table Instructions: Complete the following Table for fan systems to demonstrate compliance with prescriptive requirements found in §140.4(c), §140.4(e) and §140.4(m). First
document the system details, then add fans within that system to document compliance with fan power requirements. Fan systems serving only process loads are exempt from
these requirements and do not need to be included in Table H.

. E iz yst
System Name: EF Economizer:' NA: < 54 kBtu/h cocling .connomlzer S.ystern I Constant Volume
Controls: Type:
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08
Fan Name or L) _ I\/Iammuwmpegg;n 1 Design Fan Power Pressure Drop Adjustment - Table 140.4-B
ltem Tag Fan Function Qty Supply Airflow HP Unit Hp
il 1164 (CFM) Device Design Airflow through Device (CFM)
None used
EF Exhaust 2 200 BHP 0.25
Calculated Adjustment: (in H,0)
Total System Design Supply Airflow (CFIVI):l 400 Total System Design (B)H P:‘ 0.5 IMlaximum System Fan Power (B)H P::| ‘

CA Building Energy Efficiency Stanclards - 2019 Nonresidential Compliance: http://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards September 2020
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Mechanical Systems
NRCC-MCH-E (Created 09/2020)

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-MCH-E
This document is used to demonstrate compliance for mechanical systems that are within the scope of the permit application and are demonstrating compliance using the
prescriptive path outlined in §140.4, or §141.0(b)2 for alterations.

Project Name:  MEUSD Pine Valley Preschool Report Page: Page 1 0of9
Project Address: 7454 Pine Valley Blvd. Date Prepared: 07/26/22

A. GENERAL INFORMATION

2

[ ] Hotel/ Motel Guest Rooms (R-1)
[ ] High-Rise Resicential (R-2/R-3)

School (E)
[ ] Relocatable Class Bldg (E)

[ ] Healthcare Facility (1)
[ ] Other (Write In):

01 |Project Location (city) Pine Valley 04 [Total Conditioned Floor Area 0
02 |Climate Zone 14 05 |Total Unconditioned Floor Area 200
03 |Occupancy Types Within Project: 06 |# of Stories (Habitable Above Grade) 1
[ ] Office (B) [ ] Retail (M) [ ] Non-refrigerated Warehouse (S)

" FOOTNOTES: Climate zone can be determined on the California Energy Commission's website at http://www.energy.ca.gov/maps/renewable/building_climate zones.html|

B. PROJECT SCOPE

2|

£140.4, or §141.0(b)2 for alterations.

Table Instructions: Include any mechanical systems that are within the scope of the permit application and are demonstrating compliance using the prescriptive path outlined in

My project consists of (check all that apply)

01

02

03

Air System(s)

Wet System Components

Dry System Components

[ ] Heating Air System [ ] Water Economizer

[ ] Air Economizer

[ ] Cooling Air System [ ] Pumps

[ ] Electric Resistance Heat

Mechanical Controls [ ] Hydronic System P

iping

Fan Systems

[ Mechanical Controls (existing to remain, altered or  |[_] Cooling Towers

Ductwork (existing to remain, altered or new)

new) [ ] Chillers

[ ] Ventilation

[ ] Boilers

D Zonal Systems/ Terminal Boxes

C. COMPLIANCE RESULTS

Table Instructions: If any cell on this table says "DOES NOT COMPLY" or "COMPLIES with Exceptional Conditions" refer to Table D. for guidance.

01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09
System i) System ' S '
Summary PUITTIES Economizers Controls Ventilation Terminal Box Distribution Cooling
§110.1, |AND §140.4(k AND 5140.4(c AND| §110.2, |AND £120.1 AND| Controls |AND| §120.3, |AND| Towers Compliance Results
§;y1;, 51404(Kk) §—(—)“ 140.4(e §120.2, §140.4(d) §140.4(1) §110.2(e)2
§140.4 ' §140.4(f)
(See Table F) (See Table G) (See Table H) (See Table 1) (See Table J) (See Table K) (See Table L) (See Table M)
AND AND Yes AND AND AND AND Yes AND COMPLIES
Mandatory Measures Compliance (See Table Q for Details) COMPLIES
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Nonresidential Compliance: http://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards/ September 2020

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Mechanical Systems Ezzm
NRCC-MCH-E (Created 09/2020) CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION _ff!i
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-MCH-E

Project Name:  MEUSD Pine Valley Preschool Report Page: Page 5 0of 9
Project Address: 7454 Pine Valley Blvd. Date Prepared: 07/26/22
0. DECLARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF ACCEPTANCE Ea

Table Instructions: Selections have been made based on information provided in previous tables of this document. If any selection needs to be changed, please explain why in
Table E. Additional Remarks. These documents must be provided to the building inspector during construction and can be found online at_https://www.energy.ca.gov/
title24/2019standards/2019 _compliance_documents/Nonresidential Documents/NRCA/

Field Inspector

YES NO Form/Title Systems To Be Field Verified
Pass Fail

NRCA-MCH-02-A Outdoor Air must be submitted for all newly installed HVAC units.

( O Note: MCHO2-A can be performed in conjunction with MCH-07-A Supply Fan VFD O] ]
Acceptance (if applicable) since testing activities overlap.
NRCA-MCH-03-A Constant Volume Single Zone HVAC

- @ NOTE: This form does not automatically move to "Yes". If Constant Volume Single Zone

(¢ o HVAC Systems are included in the scope, permit applicant should move this form to O O
HYVeS H.

C @®  |NRCA-MCH-04-A Air Distribution Duct Leakage ] ]

C @  |NRCA-MCH-05-A Air Economizer Controls ] ]

NRCA-MCH-06-A Demand Control Ventilation Systems Acceptance must be submitted
C 0 for all systems required to employ demand controlled ventilation (refer to §120.1(c)3) 0] O]
can vary outside ventilation flow rates based on maintaining interior carbon dioxide
(CO2) concentration setpoints.

C @ NRCA-MCH-07-A Supply Fan Variable Flow Controls O [l
C ®  |NRCA-MCH-08-A Valve Leakage Test L] -
C @ NRCA-MCH-09-A Supply Water Temperature Reset Controls [ [l
C Q NRCA-MCH-10-A Hydronic Systern Variable Flow Controls [ O
C @ NRCA-MCH-11-A Automatic Demand Shed Controls O [l

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Nonresidential Compliance: http://www.energy.ca.gov/title24,/2019standards September 2020
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Mechanical Systems
NRCC-MCH-E (Created 09/2020)

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION Eieess

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-MCH-E
Project Name:  MEUSD Pine Valley Preschool Report Page: Page 4 of 9
Project Address: 7454 Pine Valley Blvd. Date Prepared: 07/26/22

M. COOLING TOWERS

L

This Section Does Not Apply

N. DECLARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF INSTALLATION

?]

title24/2019standards/2019 _compliance _documents/Nonresidential_Documents/NRCIl/

Table Instructions: Selections have been made based on information provided in previous tables of this document. If any selection needs to be changed, please explain why in
Table E. Additional Remarks. These documents must be provided to the building inspector during construction and can be found online at https.//www.energy.ca.gov/

Field Inspector
YES NQ Form/Title Systems To Be Field Verified
Pass Fail
o NRCI-MCH-01-E - Must be submitted for all buildings. ] ]
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Nonresidential Compliance: http://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards September 2020

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Mechanical Systems Eimﬁ
@

NRCC-MCH-E (Created 09/2020) CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION mgﬂ

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-MCH-E

Project Name:  MEUSD Pine Valley Preschool Report Page: Page 8 of 9

Project Address: 7454 Pine Valley Blvd. Date Prepared: 07/26/22

Q. MANDATORY MEASURES DOCUMENTATION LOCATION s

Table Instructions: Indicate where mandatory measures are documented in the plan set or construction documentation. For any mandatory measures that do not apply, mark
the plan sheet or construction document location as "N/A", any active cells that are left blank will result in non-compliance in Table C.

02
Plan sheet or construction document location

01

Compliance with Mandatory Measures documented through

Yes T100
MCH Mandatory Measures Note Block: fes MT100

CA Building Energy Efficiency Stanclards - 2019 Nonresidential Compliance: http://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards

September 2020

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Mechanical Systems
NRCC-MCH-E (Created €9/2020)

) a
\

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-MCH-E
Project Name:  MEUSD Pine Valley Preschool Report Page: Page 7 of 9
Project Address: 7454 Pine Valley Blvd. Date Prepared: 07/26/22

P. DECLARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF VERIFICATION

?]

Table Instructions: Selections have been made based on information provided in previous tables of this document. If any selection needs to be changed, please explain why in
Table E. Additional Remarks. These documents must be completed by a HERS Rater and provided to the building inspector during construction. The final documents must be

created by a HERS Providers registry, but drafts can be found online at https://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards/2019_compliance_documents/

Nonresidential _Documents/NRCV/

Field Inspector
YES NO Form/Title

Pass Fail

C ® NRCV-MCH-04-H Duct Leakage Test O u
NOTE: Must be completed by a HERS Rater

C @ NRCV-MCH-24 Enclosure Air Leakage Worksheet ] u
NOTE: Must be completed by a HERS Rater

C @ NRCV-MCH-27 High-rise Residential ] u
NOTE: Must be completed by a HERS Rater

C @ NRCV-MCH-32 Local Mechanical Exhaust ] u
NOTE: Must be completed by a HERS Rater

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Nonresidential Compliance: http://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards September 2020

ALPHASTUDIO DESIGN GROUP

6152 INNOVATION WAY
CARLSBAD, 92009
760-431-2444
www.alphastudio-design.com

- _____________ |
ARCHITECT OF RECORD

E N G I N E E R S

10150 MEANLEY DRIVE, STE. 250
SAN DIEGO, CA 92131
P: 858 578.3270 F: 858 578.3273

NO.M30087
EXP. 9/2022
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BUILDING E DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN

@
\(E)EXHAUST

DUCT UP TO
EXHAUST FAN
ON ROOCF.

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"

BUILDING E NEW WORK FLOOR PLAN

MVD =<
\8“6
200¢
12"x12" EXHAUST
THRU ROOF TO
@ 1006 ——— EF-1
\'8"0
MVD T

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"

1. THE DESIGN OF THE PRODUCT WAS BASED UPON THE INFORMATION
CONTAINED IN DRAWINGS PROVIDED BY THE ARCHITECT. DISCREPANCIES
BETWEEN INDICATED AND ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS MAY EXIST. ITIS A
REQUIREMENT THAT THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND WALK
THE JOB BEFORE SUBMITTING THEIR BID AND SHALL MAKE ALL
ALLOWANCES FOR PLAN/FIELD CONDITION DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO
SUBMITTING FOR BID, DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS, IF A
DISCREPANCY IS FOUND TO EXIST, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE
A FIELD SOLUTION TO RESOLVE THE PROBLEM, AND THEN FORWARD THIS ALPHASTUDIO DESIGN GROUP
INFORMATION TO THE ARCHITECT FOR SUBMITTAL TO THE ENGINEER FOR
APPROVAL.
@ PROVIDE UNDERCUT WITH MINIMUM 0.75 FREE AREA.
@ PROVIDE EXHAUST FAN AND ROOF CURB PER SCHEDULE.
6152 INNOVATION WAY
CARLSBAD, 92009
760-431-2444
www.alphastudio-design.com
T ———
ARCHITECT OF RECORD
E N G I N E E R S II::I)C()ISM:’)S(;)Oggzz
= . = -9
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~ 7 | | | o> Zm
10' CLEARANCE Z vz 0o
25 S5 =9
VERIFY EXHAUST IS 10' FROM o ~0o ™

OSA INTAKES.

BUILDING E NEW WORK ROOF PLAN

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"
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ABBREVIATIONS

Mcc
MCM (KCM)
MECH
NC
NF
NO
OFCl
OFO
P

PH
POC
PRS
eT
PVC
sWBD
TYP
uG
UON
4

VA
i
VL

w

we
wr
XP

AMPERE (AMPS)

ALTERNATING CURRENT
AMPS-FRAME (RATING)

AMP INTERRUPTING CURRENT
AMMETER

AMP SWITCH (FUSED SWITCH RATING)
AMPS-TRIP (RATING)

AMERICAN WIRE GAUGE

BARE COPFPER

BUILDING

CONDUIT

CIRCUIT BREAKER

CONDUIT ONLY

CURRENT TRANSFORMER

COPPER

CONTRACTOR FURNISHED OWNER INSTALLED

CONTRACTOR FURNISHED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED

POUBLE POLE DOUBLE THROW
POUBLE POLE SINGLE THROW
PRAWING

EXISTING

FIRE ALARM

FULL LOAD AMPS

FULL VOLTAGE REVERSING
FULL VOLTAGE NON-REVERSING
GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER
GROUND

HIGH INTENSITY DISCHARGE
HAND -OFF- AUTOMATIC
HORSEFPOUWER

HiGH PRESSURE SODIUM

HERTZ

KILOWATT

LONG CONTINUOUS LOAD
LOCKED ROTOR AMPS
LIGHTING

MOTOR CONTROL CENTER
THOUSAND CIRCULAR MILS
MECHANICAL

NORMALLY CLOSED
NON-FUSED

NORMALLY OFPEN/NUMBER
OUWNER FURNISHED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED
OWNER FURNISHED OUNER INSTALLED
POLE

PHASE

POINT OF CONNECTION

PYC COATED RIGID STEEL (CONDUIT)
POTENTIAL TRANSFORMER
POLYVINYL CHLORIDE DUCT
SUITCHBOARD

TYPICAL

UNDERGROUND

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
YOLT

VOLTAMPERES

VOLTMETER

VERIFY LOCATION

WIRE/WATTS

WEATHERPROOF (NEMA TYPE 3R)
WATERTIGHT

EXPLOSION PROOF (RATED FOR AREA HAZARD)

ELECTRICAL SYMBOL LEGEND

LIGHTING

@ LIGHTING FIXTURE DESIGNATION

O O LIGHTING FIXTURE, CEILING OR WALL MOUNTED AS SHOUN.

LED LIGHT FIXTURE

2 LIGHTING FIXTURE ON EMERGENCY CIRCUIT (MINIMUM 92 MIN. BACKUP).
(’ o

400

1® & EXIT SIGN WITH DIRECTION ARROWS AS INDICATED. SHADED QUADRANT

INDICATES FACE.

— LED STRIP LIGHT

S SINGLE POLE SWITCH, SUBSCRIPT WHEN SHOWN INDICATES FIXTURES
CONTROLLED +48" AFF. (UWON.) HEIGHT PER DETAILS #/E1.D.

THREE-WAY SWITCH +48"' AFF. (UWON.) HEIGHT PER DETAILS */E|D
FOUR-WATY SWITCH +48' AFF. (UWON.) HEIGHT PER DETAILS ¥/El@
SWITCH WITH PILOT LIGHT +48" AFF. (UWON.) HEIGHT PER DETAILS */El@
DOUBLE POLE SWITCH +48"' AFF. (UWON.) HEIGHT PER DETAILS #/EI|Q©

WEATHER PROOCF SWITCH +48" AFF. (UWON.) HEIGHT PER DETAILS #/E|D
KEY OFPERATED SWITCH +48' AFF. (UON.) HEIGHT PER DETAILS ¥/El©

pOO PO

DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT

—K >>— DRAW OUT TYPE EQUIPMENT
VACUUM CIRCUIT BR R, G OTED.
ACUUM CIRCUIT BREAKER, RATING AS NOTE
&EN>> AR INTERRUPTER SWITCH AND FUSE
—N——— AR INTERRUPTER
— [  ruee
% POWER TRANSFORMER, RATING AS NOTED

&Ly POWER CIRCUIT BREAKER DRAWOUT

‘\ ° AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH. SEE SCHEDULE
@ AMMETER
@ VOLTMETER
A W CIRCUIT BREAKER
20DAF 20DAMP FRAME
200AT 200AMP TRIP
3P 3 POLE
BDODAIC 0002 AMPS INTERRUPTING CURRENT
—[1—"—  ruseED switcH
20008 200AMP SWITCH
200AF 200 AMP FUSE
3P 3 POLE
@ UTILITY COMPANY METER
BOTTOM OF
CONTROL/
N OUTLET/ N
SWITCH BOX + o TOP OF
] CONTROL/
CONTROL/ 24' MAX,  Zhw OUTLET/
, sWITCH BOX g
3 ¥ x4
r r -
—t ¢ 9 FINISHED Y ilo FINISHED
A5 st MIN / FLOOR 7 m S[¥ / FLOOR
™MIN.

PERPENDICULAR APPROACH SIDE APPROACH

NOTE: MAINTAIN MINIMUM 22"x48" CLEAR FLOOR
SPACE AT EACH APPROACH.

MOUNTING HEIGHT OVER OBSTRUCTION /1

NO SCALE El.2

POWER CONTINUED

=z
S

HORZ.

&

g &
¢|)LCD

_e
Su

S weu

S

WP/GFI/U

—sR—
3

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, FLOOR MOUNTED
DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, WALL MOUNTED, +8" AFF. (UON.)

RECEPTACLE, WALL MOUNTED HORIZONTALLY, +8" AFF. (UON.)

FOURPLEX RECEFPTACLE, WALL MOUNTED, +8&' AFF. (UON.)

RECEPTACLE MOUNTED +"' ABOVE COUNTER BACKSFLASH
SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR REQUIRED MOUNTING HEIGHT
PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

PROVIDE (2) DUPLEX RECEPTACLE CEILING MOUNTED LOCATE ADJACENT
TO PROJECTOR. FIELD VERIFY EXACT LOCATION PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

SINGLE RECEPTACLE, WALL MOUNTED +8" AFF. (ULON.)
DUPLEX RECEPTACLE WITH TWO USE PORTS, WALL MOUNTED, +8' AFF. (UON.)

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE WITH TWO USB PORTS (LEVITON *cGUSB2-W OR EQUAL)
WALL MOUNTED, +&" AFF. (WLON.)

DUPLEX GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTING RECEPTACLE WITH TWO USB PORTS

(LEVITON *GUSB2-W OR EQUAL) IN WEATHERPROOF ENCLOSURE
WITH WHILE IN USE COVER, WALL MOUNTED, +&" AFF. (ULON.)

SWITCH CONTROLLED DUPLEX RECEPTACLE +8" UON.
DUPLEX GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTING RECEPTACLE +8" AFF. (UON.)

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE IN WEATHERPROOF ENCLOSURE WITH WHILE IN USE COVER
+H8" AFF. (UON.)

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE IN WEATHERPROOF 'LOCKING' ENCLOSURE +8" AFF. (ULON.)
(SEE TYPICAL DETAILS E3 SERIES SHEETS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR REQUIRED TYPE).

DUPLEX GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTING RECEFPTACLE WITH TWO USE PORTS
(LEVITON *GUSB2-U OR EQUAL) MOUNTED +"' ABOVYE COUNTER BACKSFPLASH. SEE
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR REQUIRED MOUNTING HEIGHT PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

DUPLEX COMPUTER RECEFTACLE (GRETY), WALL
MOUNTED +&" AFF. (UWON.)

DUPLEX COMPUTER RECEFPTACLE (BLUE) ISOLATED GROUND, SURGE
SUPPRESSION, WALL MOUNTED +&" AFF. (UWON.)

POWER PEDESTAL. SEE FLOOR FPLAN FOR DETAILS

JUNCTION BOX, CEILING OR WALL MOUNTED

HAND DRYER CONNECTION, SEE ARCHITECTURAL FOR MOUTNING HEIGHT.
FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH, WHERE SHOWN NF = NON-FUSED.

MANUAL MOTOR STARTER +48"' AFF. OR ON EQUIPMENT (ULON.)

MOTOR CONNECTION, NUMERAL INDICATES HORSEFPOWER.

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT TAG (SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR DESCRIFPTION)

CONDUIT AND WIRE, CONCEALED IN CEILING OR WALL

CONDUIT AND WIRE, CONCEALED IN OR UNDER FINISHED FLOOR
OR UNDER FINISHED GRADE.

FLEXIBLE CONDUIT CONNECTION

BRANCH CIRCUIT HOMERUN TO PANEL. SLASHES INDICATE NUMBER OF
CONDUCTORS. EQUIPMENT GROUND WIRE NOT INDICATED UON.
*2 CONDUCTORS ARE MINIMUM, NO HASH MARKS = MIN (2) *2

3/4" CONDUIT STUBBED FROM DEVICE TO ABOVYE ACCESSIBLE
CEILING

BRANCH CIRCUIT HOMERUN, NUMBER INDICATES INCREASED
CONDUCTOR SIZE, CONDUCTORS SHALL REMAIN AS INDICATED
FOR SIZE THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE CIRCUIT.

PANELBOARD, SURFACE MOUNTED.
PANELBOARD, RECESSED
STEP-DOUN TRANSFORMER

DISTRIBUTION SWITCHBOARD

SURFACE MOUNTED RACEWAY
SINGLE SECTION SERIES, NON METALLIC (WHITE)

SURFACE MOUNTED RACEWAYT
TWO SECTION SERIES, NON METALLIC (WHITE)

SURFACE MOUNTED RACEWAY
THREE SECTION SERIES, NON METALLIC (WHITE)

GENERAL PROJECT NOTES:

. UNLESS WHERE OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL UORK INDICATED ON THESE
DRAWINGS SHALL BE CONSIDERED NEW WORK.

2. UNLESS WHERE OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE
CENTERLINE OF THE DEVICE.

3. "GENERAL NOTES" SHOWN ON AN INDIVIDUAL DRAWING APPLY TO ALL
WORK SHOUWN ON THAT SHEET. "KEY NOTES" ONLY APPLY TO SPECIFIC
ITEMS WHERE ANNOTATED AT SPECIFIC LOCATIONS. SOME KEY NOTES
MAY NOT APPLY TO ANY SPECIFIC ITEMS.

4. UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOUN ON THESE PLANS, NO STRUCTURAL
MEMBER SHALL BE CUT, NEITHER DRILLED NOR NOTCHED WITHOUT
PRIOR WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND
THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT.

GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES:

. ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, EXPOSED RACEWAY AND CONDUIT,
OUTLET BOXES AND RINGS, AND DEVICES ARE TO BE REMOVED,
EXCEPT WHERE SHOWN TO REMAIN. EXISTING WIRING, WHETHER EXPOSED,
IN CONDUIT OR RACEWAY [© TO BE REMOVED TO THE GREATEST
EXTENT POSSIBLE.

2. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR [ TO DIRECT THE REMOVAL OF THE
ABOVE LISTED WORK

ALPHASTUDIO DESIGN GROUP

6152 INNOVATION WAY
CARLSBAD, 92009
760-431-2444
www.alphastudio-design.com
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(EX) MDF

\ (EX) OVERHEAD
\ CONDUITS FOR DATA
CABLING

\ AREA OF WORK

OVERALL SITE PLAN

O,

SCALE: 1"=10'

NORTH

ALPHASTUDIO DESIGN GROUP

6152 INNOVATION WAY
CARLSBAD, 92009
760-431-2444
www.alphastudio-design.com
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Indoor Lighting

NRCC-LTI-E (Created 10420} CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION i
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-LTI-E
This dacument is used ta demonsitrate compliance with requirements in §110.9, §110.12(c), §130.0, §130.1, §140.6, and §£141.0(h)2 for indoor lighting scopes using the
prescriptive path.

Project Name:  NEW PRESCHOOL - PINE VALLEY MIDDLE SCHOOL Report Page: Page 10of 6
Project Address: 7454 PINE BLVD, PINE VALLEY, VA 91962 Date Prepared: a,lljzz|
A. GENERAL INFORMATION

01 |Project Location (city) PINE VALLEY 04 [Total Conditioned Floor Area [F:Z}

02 |Climate Zone 14 05 [Total Unconditioned Floor Area (ft?) 126

03 |Occupancy Types Within Project (select all that apply): 06 |# of Stories (Habitable Above Grade)

[] oOffice ] Retail [] warehouse [ ] Hotel/Motel [] School [] Support Areas

[] Parking Garage [_] High-Rise Residential [ ] Relocatable [] Healthcare [[] Other (write in): {

B. PROJECT SCOPE 7]
Table Instructions: Include any lighting systems that are within the scope of the permit application and are demonstrating compliance using the prescriptive path outlined in
18140.6 or §141.0(b)2 for alterations. WARNING: Changing the Calculation Method in this table will result in the deletion of data previously input. If you need to chonge the
calculation method, please open g new form or use "Save As",

Scope of Work Conditioned Spaces Unconditioned Spaces
01 02 03 04 05
My Project Consists of {check all that apply): Calculation Method Area (ft2) Calculation Method Area (ft2)
New Lighting System Area Category 126
[ ] Altered Lighting System \ |
Total Area of Work (ft?) 126 \

C. COMPLIANCE RESULTS ﬁ

Tabie Instructions: If any cell on this table says "DOES NOT COMPLY" or "COMPLIES with Exceptional Conditions” refer to Table D. for quidance.
Allowed Lighting Power per §140.6(b) (Watts) Adjusted Lighting Power per §140.6(a) (Watts) Compliance Results
Lighting in 01 02 03 04 05 06 a7 08 09

cundlt:a!lre_d and Adjustments

unconditioned Area Category .

spaces mustnot| COMPIEe |\ category|  Additional JLallor:s x| Total PAF Control | |Total Adjusted

be combined for| Bullding §140.6(c)2 | §140.6(c]2G §140.6(c)3 | = Total Allowed Designed Credits = (Watts) 05Mustbez08

compliance per 5140 .6(c)1 (+) + (Watts) (Watts) §140.6(a)2 *Includes §140.6

§140.6(b)1, -] Adjustments
(See Table!) | (See Tablel) | {SeeTablel) | (See Table k) (See Table F) | (See Table P)
Conditioned: 819 = 81.9 = 78 = 78 COMPLIES

Unconditioned: = = =
Table Continued
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Nonresidential Compliance: hitp://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019%standards October 2020
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Indoor Lighting
MRCC-LTIE (Created 10/20} CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION i
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-LTI-E
Project Name:  NEW PRESCHOOL - PINE VALLEY MIDDLE SCHOOL Report Page: Page 5 of 6
Project Address: 7454 PINE BLVD, PINE VALLEY, YA 91962 Date Prepared: 8/1/22

Table Instructions: Selections have been made based on information provided in previous tables of this document. If any selection needs to be changed, please explain why in
Table E. Additional Remarks. These documents must be provided to the building inspector during construction and can be found online at https://ww?2 energy.ca.qov/

title2d/2019standards/2018_compliance_documents/Nonresidential_Documents/NRCI/

Field Inspector
YES NO Form/Title :
Pass Fail
[} C NRCI-LTI-D1-E - Must be submitted for all buildings O
@ I NRCI-LTI-02-E - Must be submitted for a lighting contral system, or for an Energy Management Contral System (EMCS), to be 0 0
recognized for compliance.
IS ® NRCI-LTI-04-E - Must be submitted for two interlocked systems serving an auditorium, a convention center, a conference 0 O
room, a multipurpose room, or a theater to be recognized for compliance.
C ® NRCI-LTI-05-E - Must be submitted for a Power Adjustment Factor (PAF] to be recognized for compliance. ] J
NRCI-LTI-06-E - Must be submitted for additional wattage installed in a video conferencing studio to be recognized for
C @ - O O
compliance.
U. DECLARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF ACCEPTANCE @

Table Instructions: Selections have been made based on information provided in previous tables of this document. [f any selection needs to be changed, please explain why in
Table E. Additional Remarks. These documents must be provided to the building inspector during construction and any with "-A" in the form name must be completed through an
cceptance Test Technician Certification Provider (ATTCP). For more information visit: http.//www.energy.ca.gov/title2d/attcp/providers.htm!

e G Form/Title Field Inspector

Pass Fail
@ C NRCA-LTI-02-A - Must be submitted for aceupancy sensors and automatic time switch contrals. O O
C ® NRCA-LTI-03-A - Must be submitted for automatic daylight controls. O O
C ® NRCA-LTI-04-A - Must be submitted for demand responsive lighting contrals. [} [l
C ® INRCA-LTI-05-A - Must be submitted for institutional tuning power adjustment factor (PAF). Oa O
O () NRCA-ENV-03-F - Must be submitted for daylighting design power adjustment factors (PAF). O O

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Nonresidential Compliance: hitp://www.energy.ca. gov/title24/201 9standards October 2020

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Indoor Lighting

NRCC-LTI-E (Created 10/20)

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION §

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-LTI-E
Project Name: NEW PRESCHOOL - PINE VALLEY MIDDLE SCHOOL Report Page: Page 2 of 6
Project Address: 7454 PINE BLVD, PINE VALLEY, VA 91962 Date Prepared: 8/1/22

Controls Compliance (See Table H for Details)) COMPLIES with Exceptional Conditions
Rated Power Reduction Compliance (See Table Q for Details) Not Applicable
D. EXCEPTIONAL CONDITIONS 7]
This table is auto-filled with uneditable comments because of selections made or data entered in tables throughout the form.
Table H Indoor Lighting Cantrols Permit Applicant Notes:
RESTROOM: ONE FIXTURE, NO GLAZING

Selections made in Table T have been changed by the permit applicant. See Table E. Additional Remarks for permit applicant's explanation.
E. ADDITIONAL REMARKS H
This table includes remarks made by the permit applicant to the Authority Hoving Jurisdiction.

F. INDOOR LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE ﬁ
Table instructions: Include all permanent designed lighting and all portable lighting in offices.

Designed Wattage: Conditioned Spaces

01 02 03 04 03 06 o7 08 09 10
Name ar Complete Luminaire Description Modular | Small Aperture | Watts per | How Wattage is | Total number | Exempt per Design Watts Field Inspector
ltem Tag P P (Track) Fixture|& Color Change'| luminaire? determined luminaires §140.6(a)3 2 e Fall
A 2X%4 LED RECESSED TROFFER ] ] 39 Mfr. Spec? 2 ] 78 ] ]
Total Designed Watts CONDITIONED SPACES: 78

"FOOTNOTE: Design Watts for small aperture and color changing luminaires which qualify per §140.6(a)4B is adjusted ta be 75% of their rated wattage. Table F automatically
makes this adjustment, the permit applicant should enter full rated wattage in column 05.
2 Authority Having Jurisdiction may ask for Luminaire cut sheets to confirm wattage used for compliance per §130.0(c) Wattage used must be the maximum rated for the
luminaire, not the lomp.

G. MODULAR LIGHTING SYSTEMS

This Section Daes Not Apply

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Nenrasidential Compliance: httpt,",ﬂ'www‘enerpv,ca.gaugtitlem;’mlgstanda rds

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Indoor Lighting
NRCC-LTI-E (Created 10/20)

QOctober 2020

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION §

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-LTI-E|
Project Name:  NEW PRESCHOOL- PINE VALLEY MIDDLE SCHOOL Report Page: Page G of6
Project Address: 7454 PINE BLVD, PINE VALLEY, VA 51962 Date Prepared: 8/1/22
DOCUMENTATION AUTHOR'S DECLARATION STATEMENT 2]

| certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete

Documentation Author Name:

MONICA HANSEN

Documentation Author Signature: H,ﬂ iz fd*_m B 44

Company: JOHNSON CONSULTING ENGINEERS Signature Date: 8/1/22
Address: 12875 BROOKPRINTER PL, SUITE 300 CEA/ HERS Certification Identification (if applicable):
City/State/Zip: POWAY, CA 92064 Phone: 858-679-4030

RESPONSIBLE PERSON'S DECLARATION STATEMENT

I certify the following under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California:

1. The information provided on this Certificate of Compliance is true and correct.

2. | am eligible under Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code to accept responsibility for the building design or system desigr identified on this Certificate of
Compliance (responsible designer}

3. The energy features and performance specifications, materials, companents, and manufactured devices for the building design or system design identified on this
Certificate of Compliance conform to the requirements of Title 24, Part 1 and Part 6 of the California Code of Regulations.

4. The building design features or system design features identified on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information provided on other applicable
compliance documents, worksheets, calculations, plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for approval with this building permit application.

5. | will ensure that a completed signed copy of this Certificate of Compliance shall be made available with the building permit(s) issued for the building, and made available
to the enforcement agency for all applicable inspections. | understand that a completed signed copy of this Certificate of Compliance is required to be included with the
documentation the builder provides to the building owner at occupancy.

Responsible Designer Name: MONICA HANSEN Responsible Designer Signature: HAWL‘_M#&( *M——
Company : JOHNSOMN CONSULTING ENGINEERS Date Signed: 3/1/22
Address: 12875 BROOKPRINTER PL, SUITE 300 License: E 14781
City,/State/Zip: POWAY, CA 92064 Phone: 858-679-4030
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Indoor Lighting
NRCC-LTI-E (Created 10/20}

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-LTI-E
Project Narmne:  NEW PRESCHOOL - PINE VALLEY MIDDLE SCHOOL Fleport Page: Page 3 of 6
IProjE(t Address: 7454 PINE BLVD, PINE VALLEY, VA 91962 IDate Prepared: 8/1/22
H. INDOOR LIGHTING CONTROLS (Not Including PAFs)

Table Instructions: Please include lighting controls for conditioned and uncenditioned spaces in this table. When an option having a * is selected, the notes section of this table
must be completed. The lighting controls section of the Compliance Summary Table on the first page will show "DOES NOT COMPLY" if the notes are left blank.

Building Level Controls

01 02 03
Mandatory Demand Response Shut-Off Contrals Field Inspector
§110.12(c §130.1(c Pass Fail
Not Required < 10,000 SF See Area/Space Level Controls ] ]
Area Level Controls
04 a5 06 07 08 (=] 10 11 12
o Rl e A || ek Multi-Level Shut-Off P‘nmalry/Slkyln SGCQndi Interlocked Fleld Inspector
Area Description Pri Function A 130.1 Controls Controls Daylighting Daylighting Systems
ML A L) Bl i §130.1(b) §130.1(c) §130.1(d} §140.6(d) |§140.6(a)1 [ Pass | Fail
RESTROOM Restroom MangiLONj Exempt* Occ. Sensor NA NA O dJ O
*NOTES: Controls with a * require a note in the space below explaining how compliance is achieved. 13

EX: Conference 1: Primary/Skylight Daylighting: Exempt because less than 120 watts of general lighting;
EXCEPTION 1 to §130.1{d)2

RESTROOM |0NE FIXTURE, NOQ GLAZING

Plan Sheet Showing Daylit Zones:

|. LIGHTING POWER ALLOWANCE: COMPLETE BUILDING OR AREA CATEGORY METHODS E
Table Instructions: Complete the table for each area complying using the Complete Building or Area Category Methods per §140.6(b). Indicate if additional lighting power
allowances per §140.6(c) or adjustments per §140.6{v) are being used.

Conditioned Spaces

01 02 03 04 05 06
Allowed AMllawed Additional Allowances /
. Complete Building or Area Categor . Area .
Area Description P , e ; gory Density Wattage Adjustment
Primary Function Area P (ft2)

{w/ft2) (Watts) [ area Category PAF

RESTROOMS Restroom 0.65 126 819 ] ]

TOTAL;| 126 81.9 See Tables | or P for detail
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Monresidential Complianca: htrptjfwww.enerpv,(a.g_owﬂtlgzil,‘ZDlE)standa rds October 2020

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Indoor Lighting

NRCC-LTI-E (Created 10/20)

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-LTI-E
Project Name:  NEW PRESCHOOL - PINE VALLEY MIDDLE SCHOOL Report Page: Page 4 of b
Project Address: 7454 PINE BLVD, PIME WVALLEY, VA 91962 Date Prepared: 8/1/22
J. ADDITIONAL LIGHTING ALLOWANCE: AREA CATEGORY METHOD QUALIFYING LIGHTING SYSTEM
This Section Does Not Apply

K. TAILORED METHOD GENERAL LIGHTING POWER ALLOWANCE H
This Section Does Not Apply

L. ADDITIONAL LIGHTING ALLOWANCE: TAILORED WALL DISPLAY
This Sectian Does Not Apply

V1. ADDITIONAL LIGHTING ALLOWANCE: TAILORED FLOOR AND TASK LIGHTING
This Section Does Not Apply

N. ADDITIONAL LIGHTING ALLOWANCE: TAILORED ORNAMENTAL/SPECIAL EFFECTS E
This Section Does Not Apply

0. ADDITIONAL LIGHTING ALLOWANCE: TAILORED VERY VALUABLE MERCHANDISE ﬁ
This Section Does Not Apply

P. POWER ADJUSTMENT: LIGHTING CONTROL CREDIT (POWER ADJUSTMENT FACTOR (PAF)) ﬂ
This Section Does Not Apply

Q. RATED POWER REDUCTION COMPLIANCE FOR ALTERATIONS ﬂ
This Section Does Not Apply

R. 80% LIGHTING POWER FOR ALTERATIONS - CONTROLS EXCEPTIONS ﬂ
This Section Does Not Apply

S. DAYLIGHT DESIGN POWER ADJUSTMENT FACTOR (PAF) ﬁ
This Section Does Not Apply
I'I'. DECLARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF INSTALLATION 7 |
CA Building Enargy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Nonresidential Compliance: http://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards October 2020
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GENERAL NOTES:

. REFERENCE ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED

$#
S e e e e T 1o CEILING PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATION OF ALL
BLDG STRUCTURE PER *4.10/A-102. LIGHTING FIXTURES. ALPHASTUDIO DESIGN GROUP
PROVIDE MINIMUM (4) WIRES PER FIXTURE.
" 2. REFERENCE E2 SERIES SHEETS FOR TTPICAL
DETAILS.
s LIGHT FIXTURE WIRE
SUPPORT HOLE 3. LETTERS IN OR ADJACENT TO EACH FIXTURE OR
(TYPICAL) FIXTURE ROW INDICATES SWITCH AND OR
OCCUPANCY SENSOR WHICH CONTROLS THE
LIGHTING FIXURE LIGHTING FIXTURE.
] EXPOSED T-BAR 4. CIRCUIT HOMERUNS ARE INDICATED TO SHOW THE
y CEILING SYSTEM LOCATION AND NUMBER OF CIRCUITS TO BE 6152 INNOVATION WAY
. (SIMILAR FOR "HARD" GROUPED TOGETHER.
TYPE CEILING) CARLSBAD, 92009
> 5 PROVIDE MINIMUM 3/4" CONDUIT AND *2 CIRCUIT 760-431-2444

4

)

CONDUCTORS AS REQUIRED TO CONNECT EACH _ _
\ LIGHTING FIXTURES TO THEIR INDICATED www.alphastudio-design.com
b CONTROL DEVICES. (UON.)
|
\ CEILING SYSTEM KEY NOTES:

g TN ARCHITECT OF RECORD

/ PROVIDE (4) CEILING @ LITHONIA ®VvTL4-48| -ADP-EZI-LP842.

<

I;f,;';( EERRE ;,‘%5?5 OWN SENSOR SWITCH MUSX-PDT LINE VOLTAGE
DUAL TECH SERIES. WHITE FINISH. ROUTE
CIRCUIT 'Al'-30 VIA WALL SENSOR SWITCH AS
NOTE: CEILING STSTEM REQUIRED.

| WHERE FIXTURES ARE INSTALLED IN HEAVY -DUTY MAINT RUNNER
TYPE LAT-IN CEILINGS AND THE TOTAL WEIGHT OF
THE FIXTURE |16 LESS THAN 56 LBS. REDUCE THE
QUANTITT OF HANGER WIRES TO (2) SLACK. WIRES
AT DIAGONAL CORNERS.

>

2. REFERENCE ARCHITECTURAL DRAUWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL CEILING ANCHORAGE REQUIREMENTS.

ENGINEER OF RECORD

FLUORESCENT FIXTURE SEISMIC RESTRAINT DETAIL 72\

NO SCALE u @

'‘A'-30

20

1

MOUNTAIN EMPIRE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
3291 BUCKMAN SPRING RD. PINE VALLEY CA 91962

NEW PRESCHOOL
PINE VALLEY MIDDLE SCHOOL
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FLOOR PLAN - POWER & COMM.

A
m
<

NOTES:

3/4'C.O. TO PANEL 'Al'

EXHAUST FAN LOCATED ON ROOF. REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWNGS FOR
EXACT LOCATION.

PROVIDE (3) 20A/I1F° BREAKERS IN EXISTING SPACE Ro, 28 AND *202.

PROVIDE MANUAL MOTOR STARTER SWITCH AS THE DISCONNECT MEANS
FOR THE EXHAUST FAN.

EXISTING DATA OUTLET AND FACEPLATE INSTALLED IN NEW LOCATION.
RE-TERMINATE EXISTING DATA CABLING AS REQUIRED.

ONONOIONO©

FUTURE INSTAHOT LOCATION. PROVIDE RECESSED JUNCTION BOX WITH
BLANK COVER FIELD VERIFT EXACT LOCATION.

(EX) PANEL 'Al', 120/240Y, 4QDA.
(SQUARE D - TYPE NQ' PANEL)

—

‘Al'-28

2 ©-@

O

@/@ i
> @a@/

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0

GENERAL NOTES:

l.

REFERENCE ARCHITECTURAL INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR
EXACT LOCATION OF ALL WALL MOUNTED POUWER DEVICES
WHERE INDICATED AT MOUNTING HEIGHTS OTHER THAN +8".

REFERENCE E2 SERIES SHEETS FOR TYPICAL CONDUIT AND
BACKBOX INSTALLATION DETAILS.

NUMBERS ADJACENT TO EACH POUWER DEVICE INDICATES
THE CIRCUIT NUMBER TO WHICH THE DEVICE 1S TO BE
CONNECTED.

CIRCUIT HOMERUNS ARE INDICATED TO SHOW THE LOCATION
AND NUMBER OF CIRCUITS TO BE GROUFPED TOGETHER.

PROVIDE MINIMUM 3/4" CONDUIT AND #2 CIRCUIT
CONDUCTORS AS REQUIRED TO CONNECT EACH POUWER
DEVICE TO THEIR INDICATED CIRCUIT (ULON.).

FIELD VERIFT EXACT ROUTING LOCATION FOR CONCEALED
CONDUITS AND RECEFPTACLES PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.
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FLO

OR PLAN - FIRE ALARM

|‘£L| [F_](EX)

M

FIRE ALARM NOTE:
THIS FIRE ALARM DESIGN 19 A COMPLETE PLAN

SUBMITTAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2213 CBC 227..

SION OF EXIST SYSTEM:
THIS PROJECT ADDS TO AND OR MODIFIES AN
EXISTING SYSTEM, PREVIOUSLY APPROVED BY
DSA. ALL NEW COMPONENTS ARE COMPATIBLE
WITH THE EXISTING SYSTEM EQUIPMENT.

[

FIRE ALARM SYMBOL LEGENDS

HEI MANUAL PULL STATION MOUNTED BETWEEN 42" TO
48" AFF. TO HIGHEST POINT OF OFPERATING
HANDLE OR LEVER OF DEVICE.

CEILING MOUNTED FLASHING LIGHT STROBE
(15 = STROBE CANDELA RATING)
(81 = SIGNAL CIRCUIT IDENTIFICATION)

Ne

(4

WALL MOUNTED HORN MOUNTED +@' AFF. TO
BOTTOM OF DEVICE (81 = SIGNAL CIRCUIT
IDENTIFICATION)

MAIN FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL

i o

EOL END OF LINE RESISTOR

AV 8
@ L'UJ\
F (EX) MAIN FIRE ALARM

15 - CONTROL PANEL, FCI-T1@2

= 1 1_01

GENERAL NOTES:

1.

REFERENCE ARCHITECTURAL INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS FOR EXACT LOCATION OF ALL WALL
MOUNTED DEVICES.

REFERENCE EB AND Eg SERIES SHEETS FOR
TYPICAL CONDUIT AND BACKBOX INSTALLATION
DETAILS.

REFERENCE RISER DIAGRAMS FOR TYPICAL
CONDUIT SIZES AND INITIATION ZONE CIRCUIT
IDENTIFICATIONS.

REFERENCE MECHANICAL PLANS FOR EXACT
LOCTION OF ALL DUCT DETECTORS AND SMOKE
DAMPER LOCATIONS.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED SOLID LINES BETWEEN
DEVICES SHALL BE I'" EM.T. ROUTED CONCEALED
ABOVE CEILINGS OR IN WALLS. DASHED LINES
INDICATE 1-1/72" P.v.C. UNDERGROUND CONDUIT. ALL
WIRING TO BE PROVIDED PER MANUFACTURER
SHOP DRAWINGS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE CEILING ACCESS
PANEL AT ALL NON-LAYIN TYPE CEILINGS, WHERE
HEAT DETECTOR ABOVE CEILING 1S INDICATED.

. PROVIDE WIRE PROTECTIVE GUARD OVER ALL

FIRE ALARM DEVICES LOCATED IN THE FOLLOUWING
AREAS: GTMNASIUM, LOCKER ROOMS, SHOP
AREAS, AND ANY OTHER AREA WHERE DEVICES
MAY BE SUBJECT TO CONTACT.

KEY NOTES:

@ CONNECT NEW PULL STATION® TO EXISTING MAIN

FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL AND RECONFIGURE
THE SIGNAL LINE CIRCUIT AS REQUIRED.

@ CONNECT CEILING STROBES TO EXISTING MAIN

FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL AND RECONFIGURE
THE NAC CIRCUITS AS REQUIRED.

ALPHASTUDIO DESIGN GROUP

6152 INNOVATION WAY
CARLSBAD, 92009
760-431-2444
www.alphastudio-design.com

- _____________|
ARCHITECT OF RECORD

ENGINEER OF RECORD

|_

&)

X o

58

= >

0 <

C_DIO

I >_

ou

O 53

@] ? >

O AW

TS Gz

L — 0

08 Es

0P Z

DY o ¢

“ID ® X =

n o =z

O > Wz

W > =S

ny £2

;z:' wo <o

S Z2< E35

o> Zm

LLl <t L D\—

2 3¢ 33

2T ¥ =%

REVISIONS

MARK |DATE DESCRIPTION

PROJECT NO: #PIn

MODEL FILE:
22-005_MEUSD Pine Valley MS Preschool.pin

PLOT DATE:
6/15/2022

SHEET TITLE

= JOHNSON

Power | Lighting | Multimedia
Communications | Data Networking

12875 Brookprinter Place, Suite 300
Poway, CA 92064

P 858.679.4030 | F 858.513.0559
02018 8/1/2222 www.jce-inc.com

CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.

FLOOR PLAN
FIRE ALARM

E-5.1




Z:\Shared\AlphaStudio\ASDG Projects\Active Projects\22-005 MEUSD Pine Valley MS Preschool\Archicad\22-005 MEUSD Pine Valley MS Preschool.pln

© 2020 Architects Gallegos + Eckle inc. dba AlphaStudio Design Group

(EX) FCI MODEL 7100

SYM |MODEL NO. [DESCRIPTION C.S.F.M. LISTING |MFG.
001 FCI-7100  |(EX) FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL 7165—1703: 0105 | GAMEWELL FCI
006 MS—7AF MANUAL PULL STATION — ADDRESSABLE 7150—1703:0119 | GAMEWELL FCI
020 | [ [scwe STROBE (15/30,/75/110) cd (CEIL MNT) 7125—1653: 0504 | SYSTEM SENSOR
028 [~—[TYPE FPL  [SIGNAL LINE CIRCUIT CONDUCTORS ('M’) 7161—2067:0100 | WEST PENN
029 |—~—|TYPE THHN |[AUDIO VISUAL AND POWER CONDUCTORS (AV,P) |N/A SOUTHWIRE
ANNUNCIATOR ZONE SCHEDULE
ROMSWIECO | ABOVE | MANUAL | DUCT SPRINKLER | TROUBLE
OR HEAT | CEILING HEAT | PULL DETECTORS | SYSTEM | INDICATION
DETECTORS | DETECTORS | STATIONS
BLDG. E YES YES YES NO NO YES
NOTES:
. ALL SMOKE DETECTORS, HEAT DETECTORS ABOVE CEILING DETECTORS,
MANUAL PULL STATIONS SHALL BE INDIVIDUALLY ADDRESSABLE.

FIRE ALARM MONITORING NOTE:

. AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS SHALL TRANSMIT THE ALARM,
SUPERVISORYT AND TROUBLE SIGNALS TO AN APPROVED SUPERVISING
STATION AS REQUIRED BY NFFPA 12 AS AMENDED BY CFC SECTION 921. THE
SUPERVISING STATION SHALL BE LISTED AS EITHER UUFX OR UUJS BY
UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY OR SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF
FACTORY MUTUAL RESEARCH AFPPROVAL STANDARD 322Il. SUPERVISION OF
SYSTEM AND LEASED TELEPHONE LINES SHALL BE ARRANGED BY OUNER

FIRE ALARM GENERAL REQUIREMENTS:

WIRING SCHEDULE

DES| CONDUCTOR TYPE WIRE COLOR

CIRCUIT TYPE

M |(1) 1 PR #14 TWISTED SHIELDED RED/BLACK/SHIELD | SIGNAL LINE CIRCUIT

AV | (2) #12 THHN (UON ON CALCS) BLUE/WHITE NOTIFICATION APP. CIRCUIT

P [(2) #12 THHN RED/BLACK POWER

. THE COMPLETE INSTALLATION SHALL BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE
ABOVYE LOCAL MANUFACTURERS REPRESENTATIVE. SEE SPECIFICATIONS (28
20 21), FOR ADDITIONAL CONTRACTOR QUALIFICATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS.

2. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED SOLID LINES BETWEEN DEVICES SHALL BE I' EMT.
ROUTED CONCEALED ABOVE CEILINGS OR IN WALLS. DASHED LINES INDICATE
1-1/2" P.v.C. UNDERGROUND CONDUIT. ALL WIRING TYPES AND QUANITITES
SHOUN ARE FOR INFORMATION ONLY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL
WIRING AS REQUIRED TO MAKE A FULLY OPERATIONAL SYSTEM. SHOP
DRAWINGS AND OR AS-BUILT DOCUMENTS SHALL INDICATE ALL WIRING
PROVIDED.

3. THE AUDIBILITY OF FIRE ALARM WARNING DEVICES SHALL BE AUDIBLE
THROUGH THE OCCUPANCY WITH A MINIMAL SOUND LEVEL B db's OVER THE
AMBIENT NOISE LEVEL. ADD ADDITIONAL DEVICES AS REQUIRED.

4, UPON COMPLETION OF THE INSTALLATION OF THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM, A
REACCEPTANCE TEST OF THE ENTIRE SYSTEM SHALL BE PERFORMED IN THE
PRESENCE OF THE ENFORCING AGENCY AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SPECIFICATIONS (28 2@ @21). THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH db METERS
AND AlLL OTHER EQUIPMENT TO PERFORM THESE TESTS.

5. ALL CONDUIT PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE RATED PARTITIONS SHALL
PREVENT THE PASSAGE OF HEAT, SMOKE AND FIRE GASES. ALL
PENETRATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH UL. ASSEMBLY WL-1221. REFER TO
THROUGH-PENETRATION FIRESTOP DETAIL ON THE DETAIL SHEET.

©. ALL OFPERATING HARDWARE AT INITIATING DEVICES SHALL NOT REQUIRE

TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST, AND THE FORCE
REQUIRED TO OFPERATE SHALL BE LESS THAN B POUNDS.

APPLICABLE CODES/STANDARDS

SEE SHEET T-292 FOR APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS

MAXIMUM NUMBER OF CONDUCTORS IN TRADE SIZES OF
CONDUIT OR TUBING MINIMUM CONDUIT SIZE FOR THIS

PROJECT IS T
CONDUTNGIEY) O 2 |3y |1 1w 12 | 2 (212 3 (32| 4 | 5
CONDUCTOR
TP LETERS | A, ke
THWN i3 B | % % |8 [T || e
THEN b 3% | (% |B | B O|E R | e |
AREA——SQUARE INCHES
PERCENT REDUCTION PER NUMBER OF 18AWG TWISTED SHIELD PAIRS
INTERNAL OVER 2
s | wos |moes | |1 |2 |3 |4 |5 |6 |7 |8
1/2 .622 .30 12 38% 66% 99% X X X X X
3/4 .824 53 21 19% 38% 57% 76% 95% X X X
1 1.049 .86 34 12% 24% 36% 48% 60% 72% 84% 96%
11/4 1.380 1.50 .60 7% 14% VAV 28% 35% 427 497 56%
1 1/2 1.610 2.04 .82 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%
2 2.067 3.36 1.34 3% 6% 9% 12% 15% 18% 21% 24%

FIRE ALARM SEQUENCE OF OPERATION

DEVICE | MANUAL | AREA/DUCT | AC | SPRINKLER | SPRINKLER
PULL | SMOKE/HEAT | POWER | ACTIVATION | ACTIVATION

ACTION STATION | DETECTOR | FAILURE | TAMPER SW.| FLOW SW.

SOUND ALARM

D A e YES YES NO N/A YES

ACTIVATE RELAY

T T REL T YES YES YES N/A YES

ANNUNCIATE AT PANEL

T AT P YES YES YES N/A YES

SOUND TROUBLE ONWRNG | ONWRNG | < pq WA ON WIRING

BUZZER FAULT FAULT FAULT

SOUND SPRINKLER

Sou NO NO NO N/A YES

REPORT TO

MONITORING STATION TES TES TES TES TES

INITIATE SHUTDOWN OF

NITIATE oHt YES YES NO N/A YES
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DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING
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DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN - POWER & COMM
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DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES:

. ALL ITEMS SHOWN ON THIS DRAUING ARE
EXISTING TO BE REMOVED UNLESS OTHERUWISE
NOTED. SEE REQUIREMENTS BELOW FOR SCOFPE
OF WORK. ALL OTHER ELECTRICAL [TEMS IN THIS
BUILDING ARE EXISTING TO REMAIN, MAINTAIN
POWER CIRCUIT CONTINUITY UNTIL NEW SOURCE 1S
ENERGIZED AND READY FOR TRANSFER, REFER
TO POUWER AND LIGHTING PLANS.

2. ALL ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION WORK SHALL BE
DIRECTED BY THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

GENERAL DEMOLITION REQUIREMENTS

1 LIGHTING FIXTURES
WHERE EXISTING LIGHTING FIXTURES ARE TO
BE REMOVED, AND ARE NOT REL OCATED,
CONTRACTOR SHALL DISPOSE OF ALL
FIXTURES INCLUDING LAMPS AND BALLAST.

2. WIRING DEVICES
WHERE EXISTING SWITCHES OR RECEPTACLES
ARE TO BE REMOVED, THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL DISPOSE OF ALL DEVICES AS
REQUIRED.

3. COMMUNICATION DEVICES
WHERE EXISTING TELEPHONE/INTERCOM AND
CLOCK HEAD END EQUIPMENT, PHONES,
SPEAKERS AND OTHER ASSOCIATED
EQUIPMENT ARE TO BE REMOVED, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL DISPOSED OF ALL
DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED.

4. FIRE ALARM
WHERE EXISTING FIRE ALARM PANELS AND
ASSOCIATED SMOKE, HEAT, DUCT
DETECTORS, PULL STATIONS AND STROBE OR
HORN UNITS ARE TO BE REMOVED, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL DISPOSED OF ALL
DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED.

B. ALL BOXES, EXPOSED CONDUIT, WIRE, AND
OTHER ITEMS ASSOCIATED WITH ELECTRICAL
EQUIPMENT TO BE REMOVED, SHALL BE
DISCONNECTED, REMOVED AND DISFOSED OF
BY THE CONTRACTOR AS REQUIRED, UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERUWISE. CUT AND

6. CAP CONCEALED CONDUITS. PATCH, SEAL
AND REPAIR SURFACE TO MATCH ADJACENT
AREA WHERE BOXES ARE REMOVED.

KEY NOTES:

DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING LIGHTING
FIXTURE. DISCONNECT FIXTURE FROM EXISTING
LIGHTING CIRCUIT AND MAINTAIN CIRCUIT
CONTINUITY AS REQUIRED.

EXISTING DATA OUTLET AND SURFACE
RACEWAY SHALL BE REMOVED. EXISTING
CABLING SHALL BE REMOVED BACK TO MDF.
REFER TO SITE PLAN FOR THE MDF LOCATION.

EXISTING RECEPTACLE TO REMAIN.

EXISTING WALL MOUNTED FIRE ALARM HORN
TO REMAIN.

OO © O

EXISTING DATA OUTLET, CABLING AND FACE
PLATE TO BE RELOCATED. REFER TO E2.| FOR
NEW OUTLET LOCATION.

ALPHASTUDIO DESIGN GROUP
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1. WHERE PLUMBING PENETRATES THE FIRE RESISTIVE WALLS (AREA SEPARATION AND OCCUPANCY SEPARATION), 1. CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY REVIEW THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO BID. CONTRACTOR SHALL C O N T R ACTO R
THE SECTION PASSING THROUGH THE WALL SURFACE, AND THE FIXTURE CONNECTIONS ATTACHED THERETO, SHALL ALSO REVIEW PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF OTHER RELATED TRADES (INCLUDING CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, AND SYMBOL ABBR. | DESCRIPTION
MEET CBC, FIRE AND TEMPERATURE RATING. ELECTRICAL) PRIOR TO BID TO INSURE AN ACCURATE UNDERSTANDING OF EXACT SCOPE OF WORK. ANY ITEMS
REQUIRING CLARIFICATION SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT IN SUFFICIENT TIME TO BE THE DESIGN OF THIS PROJECT WAS BASED UPON INFORMATION CONTAINED IN DRAWINGS PROVIDED BY o POC POINT OF CONNECTION
2. ALL WATER HEATERS SHALL BE LISTED IN THE CEC LIST OF APPROVED WATER HEATERS. INCORPORATED INTO THE BID. THE PROPERTY OWNER. DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN INDICATED AND ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS MAY
EXIST. IT IS AREQUIREMENT THAT THE CONTRACTOR VISIT THE SITE AND WALK THE JOB BEFORE ) POD POINT OF DISCONNECTION
3. ALL SERVICE HOT WATER PIPING SHALL BE INSULATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CEC T-24, LATEST VERSION 2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EQUIPMENT MODEL NUMBERS, CAPACITIES, SIZES, VOLTAGES, AND ALL OTHER SUBMITTING HIS BID AND SHALL MAKE ALL ALLOWANCES FOR PLAN/FIELD CONDITION DISCREPANCIES _ _1s SEWER OR WASTE BELOW FLOOR OR GRADE
SCHEDULED INFORMATION WITH OTHER APPLICABLE TRADES AND WITH THE MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO PRIOR TO SUBMITTING FOR BID. DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS IF A DISCREPANCY IS FOUND TO
4. ALL HOSE BIBBS SHALL HAVE PERMANENTLY MOUNTED VACUUM BREAKERS. INSTALLATION. EXIST, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE A FIELD SOLUTION TO RESOLVE THE PROBLEM, AND THEN —— | SORW SEWER OR WASTE ABOVE FLOOR OR GRADE
FORWARD THIS INFORMATION TO THE ARCHITECT FOR SUBMITTAL TO THE ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL.
5. CROSS CONNECTION PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL POTABLE WATER SUPPLIED APPLIANCES AND 3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL LOCATIONS, SIZES, POC'S, INVERT ELEVATIONS, AND AVAILABILITY OF ALL EXISTING ADDITIONALLY, SEE PLUMBING GENERAL NOTES, SHEET P-1. — SD — [SD STORM DRAIN ALPHASTUDIO DESIGN GROUP
EQUIPMENT. UTILITIES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF ANY MATERIAL OR EQUIPMENT. — op — oD OVERFLOW STORM DRAIN
6. BACK FLOW PREVENTION ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE TESTED BY A CERTIFIED BACK FLOW ASSEMBLY TESTER PRIOR TO 4. THESE DRAWINGS ARE ESSENTIALLY DIAGRAMMATIC AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO INDICATE ALL DETAILS AND — CD — |CD CONDENSATE DRAIN
USE OR OCCUPANCY. NECESSARY OFFSETS OF PIPING. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT INAMANNERASTO | v SANITARY VENT
CONFORM TO STRUCTURE, AVOID OBSTRUCTIONS, PRESERVE HEADROOM, AND KEEP OPENINGS AND
7. LABEL MEDIUM PRESSURE GAS EVERY FIVE FEET. PASSAGEWAYS CLEAR. ALL INSTALLATIONS SHALL BE CONSISTENT WITH NORMALLY ACCEPTABLE INDUSTRY ——|cw COLD WATER (DOMESTIC)
STANDARDS.
8. LAVATORY FAUCETS IN REST ROOMS SHALL BE THE SELF-CLOSING TYPE. C O O R D I N ATI O N N OT E — - — |hw HOT WATER (DOMESTIC)
5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR CONFLICTS THAT WOULD — _—lawr HOT WATER RETURN
9. PROVIDE MIXING VALVE AT SHOWER CONTROLS. AFFECT THE SYSTEM PERFORMANCE OR INCUR ADDITIONAL COSTS. THIS NOTIFICATION SHALL BE SUBMITTED PRIOR
O INSTALLATION OF THE ITEMS CONCERNED. 1. ALL WORK INDICATED AS BEING LOCATED MORE THAN 5-0" FROM BUILDING IS FOR REFERENCE — 6 — |o NATURAL GAS
10, STATE HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SEC. 17921.9 BANS THE USE OF CHLORINATED POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (CPVC) FOR ONLY, SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR SIZE, LOCATIONS, ROUTING OF WATER AND SEWER LATERALS, — wre — lwee MEDIUM PRESSURE GAS 6152 INNOVATION WAY
INTERIOR WATER SUPPLY PIPING. 6. NEW AND/OR EXISTING EQUIPMENT INDICATED ON THIS DRAWING IS SHOWN IN APPROXIMATE POSITION(S). LOCATION OF BACKFLOW PREVENTERS, FIRE HYDRANTS, VALVES, ETC. CARLSBAD. 92009
CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS INCLUDING EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS, POC'S AND ® R GAS REGULATOR ,
11, ALL CONDENSATE DRAIN PIPING FROM MECHANICAL UNITS SIZED ACCORDING TO 2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE STRUCTURAL MEMBERS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. IN ALL CASES, ADEQUATE ACCESS (PER MANUFACTURERS 760-431-2444
TABLE 814.3. SLOPE ALL CD AT 1% TYPICAL. RECOMMENDATIONS AND CODE COMPLIANCE) FOR MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT OF EQUIPMENT SHALL BE ] ]
PROVIDED. ® SEWER CONNECTION www.alphastudio-design.com
12, SLOPE ALL ABOVE AND BELOW GRADE STORM WATER PIPING AT 1/8" PER FOOT (1%).
7. ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES. NOTHING SHOWN ON THE PLANS OR STORM DRAIN CONNECTION
13.  AWATER HEATER PRESSURE AND TEMPERATURE RELIEF VALVE THAT TERMINATES OUTSIDE THE BUILDING SHALL STATED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS IS INTENDED TO INDICATE THAT THE INSTALLATIONS OR CONNECTIONS OF ANY ITEM S E I S M I C N OT E S [ ——————
COMPLY WITH SECTION 608.5 CPC OR DEVICE SHOULD BE DONE CONTRARY TO MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS AND ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND @
REGULATIONS. WATER CONNECTION ARCHITECT OF RECORD
14.  WATER HEATERS SHALL BE BE ANCHORED OR STRAPPED TO RESIST HORIZONTAL DISPLACEMENT DUE TO 1. THE SEISMIC ANCHORAGE OF MECHANICAL DUCTWORK AND PIPING SHALL CONFORM TO 2016
EARTHQUAKE MOTION PER SECTION 507.2 CPC 8. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO INSURE THAT THE INSTALLATIONS AND CONNECTIONS OF ALL ITEMS AND SMACNA GUIDELINES, SECTION AA AND TABLES AA-1 THROUGH AA-11M. @ FIRE CONNECTION
DEVICES CONFORM TO MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS AND TO ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS.
15.  VALVES, FIXTURES AND ALL OTHER APPURTENANCES SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF CALIFORNIA 2. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE SEISMIC AND ANCHORAGE CALCULATIONS, —— |vP BACKFLOW PREVENTER (REDUCED PRESS. TYPE)
ASSEMBLY BILL AB1953, LOW LEAD CONTENT AS APPLICABLE. 9.  SUBSTITUTION OF PLUMBING EQUIPMENT WITH EFFICIENCIES LOWER THAN THOSE INDICATED ON THE PLANS MAY SIGNED BY A REGISTERED STRCUTURAL ENGINEER FOR ALL NEW EQUIPMENT, DUCTWORK GV GATE VALVE
REQUIRE RE-CALCULATION OF TITLE 24 DOCUMENTS. IF THE CONTRACTOR CHOOSES TO UTILIZE SUCH EQUIPMENT, HANGERS, PIPING ETGC. D4
16, WATER HEATER (IWH-1) IS A LISTED NON-STORAGE INSTANTANEOUS HEATER HAVING AN INSIDE DIAMETER OF NOT HE ASSUMES FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE RE-CALCULATION AND JURISDICTIONAL APPROVAL OF TITLE 24 ——O— | BV BALL VALVE
MORE THAN 3" DOCUMENTS. — v CHECK VALVE
—T\l—
17.  COMPRESSED LAB AIR, GASSES, AND VACUUM PIPING SHALL BE MARKED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASME A13.1 10. IF THE CONTRACTORS' USE OF SUBSTITUTE MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT OR METHODS OF INSTALLATION REQUIRES ANY N, GC GAS COCK
MARKINGS USED FOR PIPING SYSTEMS SHALL CONSIST OF THE CONTENT'S NAME AND INCLUDE DIRECTION-OF-FLOW CHANGES IN OTHER TRADES WORK FROM THAT SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS, THE EXTRA COST OF THE OTHER
ARROW. MARKINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EACH VALVE, AT WALL, FLOOR OR CEILING PENETRATIONS, AT EACH TRADES WORK SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR INITIATING THE SUBSTITUTION. —pR— | PRV PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE
CHANGE OF DIRECTION, AND AT A MINIMUM OF EVERY 20 FEET OR FRACTION THEREOF THROUGHOUT THE PIPING EX C AV AT I O N N OT E S BALANGING VALVE
RUN PER CFC 30003.4.3 11, SUBMITTALS: APPROVAL OF THE SUBMITTALS DOES NOT RELEASE THE CONTRACTOR FROM OBLIGATIONS TO FULLY o
COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS OR APPLICABLE CODE REGULATIONS. O— | cote CLEAN-OUT TO GRADE
18.  PLUMBING FIXTURES (WATER CLOSETS AND URINALS) AND FITTINGS (FAUCETS AND SHOWERHEADS) SHALL MEET 1. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A SITE UTILITY LOCATOR SERVICE TO IDENTIFY ANY AND ALL o FLOOR CLEAN OUT
THE WATER USAGE STANDARDS REFERENCED IN SECTION 5.303.3 OF THE 2019 CA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS 12, ALL PLUMBING EQUIPMENT, MATERIAL, AND ALL CONNECTIONS THERETO SHALL BE INSTALLED COMPLETE PER UNDERGROUND UTILITY CONFLICTS IN RELATION TO TRENCH EXCAVATION, NEW PIPE INSTALLATION, ¢
CODE UNLESS SCHEDULED WITH A LOWER WATER USAGE. MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE AND FULLY OPERATIONAL SYSTEM. AND BACKFILL REQUIREMENTS. I—— |wco WALL CLEAN-OUT OR CLEAN-OUT BELOW FLOOR
181.  LAVATORY FAUCETS SHALL NOT EXCEED 0.5 GPM AT 60 PSI. 13, PLUMBING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY AND COMPLY WITH THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA ENERGY 2 ggﬂxggg gmﬁ '\P"F'fg\T/l\l’DV'ET'E"XiL({J'ﬂSSN%VF‘l";%R {*F'E%L';‘()SI'; E%%TNP&'OSVTSR’CEJETSSV'TTCI_';%%RQTE B CL CAPPED LINE
CONSERVATION STANDARDS (E.E.S.) SECTION 110.3. COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH U : — = DOWN OR DROP
182 WATER CLOSETS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.98 GPF EQUIPMENT SUBMITTALS, UTILITY LOCATOR UTILITY LOCATIONS FOR OWNER'S REVIEW PRIOR TO MEETING. S
) o0— —0— UP OR RISE
183.  KITCHEN FAUCETS SHALL NOT EXCEED A WATER FLOW OF 1.8 GPM AT 60 PS| 14. WHERE NON-METALLIC PIPING PENETRATES AREA SEPARATION, 1 HOUR, OR 2 HOUR WALLS, THE PIPE SECTION 3. gog&%’\gﬂg'? ?E{#:‘ggﬂg‘g IN ALL AREAS WITHIN 60" OF EXISTING UTILITIES, AS DISCOVERED e 8 HOSE BIBB
PASSING THROUGH THE WALLS AND EXTENDING A DISTANCE OF 5 FEET ON EITHER SIDE THERE-OF SHALL BE OF U U :
184.  WALL MOUNTED URINALS SHALL NOT EXCEED 0.125 GPF METAL ONLY. 4, ENGINETER S NO.M30087
0 4. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY BUILDING OWNER/PROJECT MANAGER 14 DAYS PRIOR TO ANY 4 VALVE ON RISE OR DROP B EXP. 9/2022
185.  SHOWERHEADS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.8 GPM AT 80 PS| 15, CONDENSATE DRAIN PIPING FROM EQUIPMENT WITHIN BUILDING SHALL BE INSULATED A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 20 EXCAVATION. —Le— |TP TRAP PRIMER
10150 MEANLEY DRIVE, STE. 250
186, METERING FAUCETS SHALL NOT EXCEED 0.20 GALLONS PER CYCLE (TWENTY) FEET FROM SAID EQUIPMENT. 5. CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATION GUIDELINES FOR — & |WHA WATER HAMMER ARRESTOR (P.D . SIZE) P a5 5785276 P 'ssa sva.az27a
16.  ALL INSULATING MATERIALS INSTALLED MUST BE CERTIFIED BY CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION TO MEET CE.C. EXCAVATION, TRENCHING, BACKFILLING, AND COMPACTION. —— DIRECTION OF FLOW
ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS (E.E.S.) SECTION 110.8, 120.3 AND 120.4. S — REDUCER
17. PILOTLESS IGNITION OF GAS APPLIANCES SHALL COMPLY WITH BUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS (E.E.S.) = FS FLOOR SINK
SECTION 110.5. @ - LOOR DRAIN
P I P E I N S U L AT I O N N O T E 18, WATER HEATERS FOR DOMESTIC HOT WATER SHALL COMPLY WITH THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA ENERGY EFFICIENCY © RD/OD ROOF DRAIN / OVERFLOW DRAIN
STANDARDS (E.E.S.) SECTION 110.3.
0 AD/DD AREA DRAIN / DECK DRAIN
DOMESTIC HOT WATER PIPING SHALL BE INSULATED. HOT WATER PIPE INSULATION SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM WALL 19.  ALL NATURAL GAS PIPING LOCATED EXPOSED ABOVE GRADE SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE INVERT ELEVATION AIC ABOVE CEILING
- OF SUCH PIPING SHALL BE KEPT AT LEAST 6" ABOVE GRADE OR STRUCTURE. AD AREA DRAIN
THICKNESS OF NOT LESS THAN THE DIAMETER OF THE PIPE FOR A PIPE UP TO 2 INCHES IN DIAMETER. INSULATION WALL e L o e o e 5 134 AFF ABOVE FINSHED FLOOR
THICKNESS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES FOR A PIPE OF 2INCHES OR MORE IN DIAMETER. 20. ALL HOSE BIBBS INSTALLED SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH VACUUM BREAKERS. 8136, ’ B o AFG ABOVE FINISHED GRADE
X CEPTIONS AP ACCESS PANEL
EXCEPTIONS: 21. LAVATORY FAUCETS IN ALL TOILET ROOMS SHALL BE THE SELF CLOSING TYPE. THE ATTACHMENT OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO RESIST THE FORCES PRESCRIBED QE;CH QEES wgg 82 ARCHITECTURAL
1. PIPING THAT PENETRATES FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO HAVE PIPE INSULATION FOR THE DISTANCE 22, SOIL, SEWER AND WASTE PIPING SHALL SLOPE AT 1/4" PER FOOT MINIMUM. ABOVE, BUT NEED NOT BE DETAILED ON THE PLANS: B BELOW FLOOR
OF THE FRAMING PENETRATION. BEL BELOW
23 ALL PLUMBING SOLDER SHALL BE LEAD FREE A EQUIPMENT WEIGHING LESS THAN 400 POUNDS SUPPORTED DIRECTLY ON THE FLOOR OR ROOF. e DELOW
2. HOT WATER PIPING BETWEEN THE FIXTURE CONTROL VALVE OR SUPPLY STOP AND THE FIXTURE OR APPLIANCE SHALL ' ' o ?‘éE’;‘ggﬁgﬁg&ﬂg‘f/%&i%ﬁgﬁ%:? IN ACCORDANCE WITHPART 2, TITLE 24, CC.R.. CONG CONCRETE
NOT BE REQUIRED TO BE INSULATED. : -
24.  ALL COMPONENTS OF POTABLE WATER SYSTEM, INCLUDING SHUT OFF VALVES, ANGLE STOPS, AND PLUMBING D EQUIPMENT WEIGHING LESS THAN 20 POUNDS SUPPORTED BY VIBRATION ISOLATORS. CONT CONTINUATION
FIXTURES SHALL COMPLY WITH CALIFORNIA LAW AB 1953 AND SECTION 116875 OF THE CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND E  EQUIPMENTWEIGHING LESS THAN 20 POUNDS SUSPENDED FROM A ROOF OR FLOOR OR HUNG CONTR CONTRACTOR
SAFETY CODE. FROM A WALL DIA DIAMETER
' DN DOWN
25.  PROVIDE CLEANOUTS EVERY 100' AND AT ANY CHANGE OF DIRECTION EXCEEDING 135 DEGREES. FOR THOSE ELEMENTS THAT DO NOT REQUIRE DETAILS ON THE APPROVED DRAWINGS, THE EIY\IIE%? gfgg\g gltéi .
INSTALLATION SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL ENGINEER AND ey RV Ao
THE FIELD REPRESENTATIVE OF THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT. ExioT EXISTING
AF DEGREES FAHRENHEIT
FFE FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION
FIN FINISH OR FINISHED —
FLR FLOOR
FT FEET OR FOOT Q_J
GPM GALLONS PER MINUTE 0 o
PIPING, DUCTWORK, & ELECTRICAL P HORSEP =3
PLUMBING FIXTURE CONNECTION SCHEDULE ) ’ HP HORSEPOWER o
HVAC HEATING, VENTILATION, & AIR CONDITIONING 92 S
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM BRACING NOTE i T o
INV INVERT <
MINIMUM PIPE CONNECTION (INCHES) s e O
ELECTRICAL PIPING, DUCTWORK DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS SHALL BE BRACED TO RESIST THE FORCES PRESCRIBED IN I O >
MARK DESCRIPTION REQUIREMENTS | MANUFACTURER & MODEL ASCE 7-05 SECTION 13.3 AS DEFINED IN ASCE 7-05 SECTION 13.6.8, 13.6.7, AND 13655, ITEM 6, MFR. MANUFACTURER O uw
RESPECTIVELY. MIN MINIMUM T —l
CW HW WASTE VENT MTD MOUNTED —
ROUGH-IN | ROUGH-IN THE BRACING AND ATTACHMENTS TO THE STRUCTURE SHALL COMPLY WITH ONE OF THE OSHPD N.1.C NOT IN CONTRACT ] OL
PRE-APPROVALS WITH AN OPA# SUCH AS MASON INDUSTRIES (OPA 349), OR ISAT (OPA 485) AS MODIFIED NTS NOT TO SCALE O ®) wn >
TO SATISFY ANCHORAGE REQUIREMENTS OF ACI 318, APPENDIX D. ggER (")‘g'\E"FE/EﬁNG e L
Wet WATER CLOSET 1-1/2" " , AMERICAN STANDARD YORKVILLE VORMAX, 15” RIM HEIGHT. 1.28 GPF HET TANK, MANUAL = POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH ®) L Z
LA - 4 2 - FLUSH VALVE. FLOOR MOUNTED, ADA COMPLIANT. COPIES OF THE MANUAL SHALL BE ON THE JOBSITE PRIOR TO STARTING HANGING AND BRACING OF THE I — E
PIPE, DUCTWORK, AND ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS. s POSTOD PER SUUARE IMCH GAUGE O T
THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD SHALL VERIFY THE ADEQUACY OF THE STRUCTURE TO ary QUANTITY O N Z E
, SUPPORT THE HANGER AND BRACE LOADS. SHT SHEET L )
L LAVATORY 34 ~ > 5 ~ AMERICAN STANDARD LUCERNE WALL HUNG SINGLE HOLE, ADA COMPLIANT. 4” CENTER FAUCET, Sov SHUT- OFF VALVE - N 0
— CHICAGO METERING FAUCET 857-665PSHABCP SINGLE FLOW PUSH VALVE, 1.5 GPM. ) SPEC SPECIFICATION © yl>
Vi SQFT SQUARE FEET OR SQUARE FOOT I I I M) » X =
' STRUCT STRUCTURAL () 5 gl A
TEMP TEMPERATURE p— oo
) ELKAY LUSTERTONE #DRKAD22055C CLASSIC STAINLESS STEEL SINGLE BOWL DROP IN ADA TYP TYPICAL = < S )]
S-1 SINK 3/4 ; 2" 2" ; SINK. PROVIDE WITH ELKAY FLEXI-GUARD CLASS ROOM BUBBLER LK1141A. PROVIDE WITH DRAIN VTR VENT THROUGH ROOF N O —
FITTING LK35. W.C. INCHES WATER COLUMN D_ a-J S . W <
1 >
— @ = S
- <C O
< Z - |_
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(E)1-1/2"CW B/

PLUMBING OVERALL SITE PLAN

E)4"S, B/G

ENERAL NOTES

SCALE: 1/16"=1"-0"

G

THE DESIGN OF THE PRODUCT WAS BASED UPON THE INFORMATION
CONTAINED IN DRAWINGS PROVIDED BY THE ARCHITECT. DISCREPANCIES
BETWEEN INDICATED AND ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS MAY EXIST. IT IS A
REQUIREMENT THAT THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND WALK
THE JOB BEFORE SUBMITTING THEIR BID AND SHALL MAKE ALL
ALLOWANCES FOR PLAN/FIELD CONDITION DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO
SUBMITTING FOR BID, DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS, IF A
DISCREPANCY IS FOUND TO EXIST, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE A
FIELD SOLUTION TO RESOLVE THE PROBLEM, AND THEN FORWARD THIS ALPHASTUDIO DESIGN GROUP
INFORMATION TO THE ARCHITECT FOR SUBMITTAL TO THE ENGINEER FOR
APPROVAL.

6152 INNOVATION WAY
CARLSBAD, 92009
760-431-2444
www.alphastudio-design.com
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BUILDING E DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN - WASTE AND VENT

\

\

|

| (E)2"V UP TO
= E@3)'V (TYP.)
\

\

7

ENERAL NOTES

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"

BUILDING E DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN - WATER

(E) 15 GAL ELECTRIC
WATER HEATER
(E) 3/4"CW DOWN TO
(7/ WATER HEATER

(E) 3/4"HW —| (EyWC

\(E) 3/4"HW DOWN TO

WATER HEATER

QC
)\)\(E) 3/4"HW UP TO CEILING
(E) 3/4"CW UP TO CEILING

~(E) 3/4"CW

™~ (E) 3/4"HW

[~ (E) 1-1/2"CW

O
/

x—(E) 3/4"CW UP TO CEILING

l\(E) 3/4"HW UP TO CEILING
O

Q~—(E) 1-1/2""CW UP TO
FLOOR OF BUILDING

JT——(E)1-1/2"CW BG

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"

G

THE DESIGN OF THE PRODUCT WAS BASED UPON THE INFORMATION
CONTAINED IN DRAWINGS PROVIDED BY THE ARCHITECT. DISCREPANCIES
BETWEEN INDICATED AND ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS MAY EXIST. ITIS A
REQUIREMENT THAT THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND WALK
THE JOB BEFORE SUBMITTING THEIR BID AND SHALL MAKE ALL
ALLOWANCES FOR PLAN/FIELD CONDITION DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO
SUBMITTING FOR BID, DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS, IF A
DISCREPANCY IS FOUND TO EXIST, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE
A FIELD SOLUTION TO RESOLVE THE PROBLEM, AND THEN FORWARD THIS
INFORMATION TO THE ARCHITECT FOR SUBMITTAL TO THE ENGINEER FOR
APPROVAL.
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REPLACE EXISTING SINK IN PLACE,
TIE IN NEW WATER & SEWER LINES
INTO (E)PIPING. CONTRACTOR TO

S-1 FIELD VERIFY LOCATION OF PIPING
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

WC-1 4e WEO
b~ 27vTIEDTO
: STRUCTURE EWCO) Hf
4"S BIG |
I
I
L1 e (EMBIG —
\I B ~
| N
;
: @3V
L1 N (E)L || /Jf
h %
| |
4"S BIG |
: (E)UR
I
N

F /N8
o

%\(EM"VTR

(E)WC
TIE INNEW 4"S B/G
INTO (E)4" B/G
SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
1-1/2"CW DN
WC-1 c—/ (E) 15 GAL ELECTRIC
WATER HEATER
ﬁ1-1/2"cw
O(‘)\
3/4'CWDN (E) 3/4"HW DOWN TO
L L] ] WATER HEATER
= LEL [ o0
$/4'CWDN \c O\O‘\(E) 3/4"HW UP TO CEILING
L1 11 (E)L (E) 3/4"CW UP TO CEILING
\
I\Ix (E) 3/4"CW ~—(E) 3/4"CW
I I
(E)UR © || !
1-1/2"CW DN ’\C T~ (E) 3/4"HW
WC-1 o (ENC [ zew
N (E) 34HW
()\\ n
REPLACE EXISTING SINK IN PLACE, o Qf) 3/4 CW UP TO CEILING
TIE IN NEW WATER & SEWER LINES 1-1/2"CW x EL (E) 3/4"HW UP TO CEILING
INTO (E)PIPING. CONTRACTOR TO @\7@ Lk

. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION OF PIPING
— PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

BUILDING E NEW WORK FLOOR PLAN - WATER

(E)WC

O 1-1/2"CW UP TO
N~ CEILING TIED TO
STRUCTURE

TIE IN NEW 1-1/2"CW
INTO (E)1-1/2"CW

Q~—(E) 1-1/2""CW UP TO
FLOOR OF BUILDING

JT——(E)1-1/2"CW BG

GENERAL NOTES

THE DESIGN OF THE PRODUCT WAS BASED UPON THE INFORMATION
CONTAINED IN DRAWINGS PROVIDED BY THE ARCHITECT. DISCREPANCIES
BETWEEN INDICATED AND ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS MAY EXIST. ITIS A
REQUIREMENT THAT THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND WALK
THE JOB BEFORE SUBMITTING THEIR BID AND SHALL MAKE ALL
ALLOWANCES FOR PLAN/FIELD CONDITION DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO
SUBMITTING FOR BID, DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS, IF A
DISCREPANCY IS FOUND TO EXIST, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE
A FIELD SOLUTION TO RESOLVE THE PROBLEM, AND THEN FORWARD THIS
INFORMATION TO THE ARCHITECT FOR SUBMITTAL TO THE ENGINEER FOR
APPROVAL.

KEY NOTES

@ PROVIDE ISOLATION VALVES FOR NEW CW LINE.

@ CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY INVERT ELEVATION FOR EXISTING SEWER LINE
TO TIE INTO FOR NEW SEWER LINE. ROUTING SHOWN FOR DIAGRAMMATIC
PURPOSES.
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